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BOARD OF ALDERMAN: Work Session 
CITY HALL, 345 S. MAIN, BOLIVAR, MO 65613 

TUESDAY, JUNE 7th, 2022 AT 6:30 P.M. 
 

Live Stream available during the meeting & viewing later is available via City of Bolivar 
Facebook 

This service is only provided for as long as the City chooses to utilize Facebook Live services. 
 
CALL TO ORDER 
Mayor Warwick called the Work Session to order at 6:30 pm. 
 
PRESENT ALDERMEN 
Alexis Neal, Dan Wohnoutka, Steve Sagaser, Dusty Ross, Justin Ballard, Steve Skopec, Ethel 
Mae Tennis 
 
ABSENT ALDERMEN 
Charles Keith 
 
OTHERS ATTENDING 
City Administrator Tracy Slagle, Public Works Director Jerry Hamby, Police Chief Webb, 
Fire Chief Watkins, Finance Director/Deputy City Clerk Natalie Scrivner, Community 
Development Director Kyle Lee, Former Alderman Michael Ryan, Superintendent Dr. Asbill 
& citizens from the public. 
 
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
Mayor Warwick 
 
MOTION TO ADOPT AGENDA 
Alderman Sagaser motioned to approve the agenda; adding Golf Tractor to Item #11 and 
adding Executive Session pertinent to RSMo.021(1) stating: legal actions or litigation 
involving a public governmental body and any confidential communications between a 
public governmental body or its representatives and its attorney. Alderman Wohnoutka 
seconded and the motion was unanimously approved. 
 
MAYORAL APPOINTMENTS 
Introductions, presentations, resolutions, proclamations, and citizen requests: 
 

1. Request to address council, Wanda Johnson, presenting concerns and questions 
regarding the proposed East Loop. 

 
2. Matt Griswold, People Centric, gave a quarterly update of the services being used 
by the City. An employee survey was done, and it’s been about one (1) year since the 
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last survey was completed. 
 
3. Matt Henenberg, Missouri Beef Days 2022, gave an overview from the week-long 
event in May. The event was a success and the organization is already making plans for 
a Beef Days 2023. 
 
4. Open Heats United Methodist presented a Special Event application for June 26, 
2022. Alderman Ross motioned to approve the request as presented, and Alderman 
Sagaser seconded the motion. It was unanimously approved. 

 
5. Financing Options for Fire Department mini pumper truck were presented by 
two banks. Alderman Sagaser motioned to table to discuss until the 6-28-2022 meeting, 
seconded by Alderman Ross, and unanimously approved. 
 
6. 2022 Street Resurfacing bids were received. Of 3 different bids, Alderman Skopec 
motioned to approve the entire project by Emery Sapp & Sons Concrete and Asphalt 
Streets totaling $965,293.18, with additional costs for curb and gutter on McColm Ave.  
To include initial $600,000 of expenses coming from the Street Reserve Funds and 
remaining costs will be decided upon with proposals brought forth at a future meeting 
by Administration. Alderman Sagaser seconded the motion. 

Roll Call 
Ayes: Tennis, Skopec, Ballard, Sagaser, Wohnoutka 
Nay: Ross, Neal 
Absent: Keith 

 
7. Bill No. 2022-39: An ordinance amending Chapter 410 of the Bolivar Municipal 
Code to add regulations for short term rentals of real estate within the City. Alderman 
Sagaser made a motion for the first reading of Bill No. 2022-39. Alderman Wohnoutka 
seconded the motion. The City Attorney, Don Brown, read Bill No. 2022-39. Ordinance 
3744. 

i. Ord. 3744: “AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 410 OF THE 
BOLIVAR MINICIPAL CODE TO ADD REGULATIONS FOR SHORT 
TERM RENTALS OF REAL ESTATE WITHIN THE CITY” 
 

b. Alderman Ross made a motion for the second reading of Bill No. 2022-39. 
Alderman Ballard seconded the motion. The City Attorney, Don Brown, read 
Bill No. 2022-39. Ordinance 3744. 
 

i. Ord. 3744: “AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 410 OF THE 
BOLIVAR MINICIPAL CODE TO ADD REGULATIONS FOR SHORT 
TERM RENTALS OF REAL ESTATE WITHIN THE CITY” 
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Roll Call 
Ayes: Neal, Wohnoutka, Sagaser, Ross, Ballard, Skopec, Tennis. 
Nays: None 
Absent: Keith 

 
 

8. Bill No. 2022-40: An ordinance changing the zoning classification for certain 
property generally located in the Simon Square Platted Area. Alderman Sagaser 
made a motion for the first reading of Bill No. 2022-40. Alderman Ballard seconded 
the motion. The City Attorney, Don Brown, read Bill No. 2022-40. Ordinance 3745. 
 

i. Ord. 3745: “AN ORDINANCE CHANGING THE ZONING 
CLASSIFICATION FOR CERTAIN PROPERTY GENERALLY LOCATED 
IN THE SIMON SQUARE PLATTED AREA” 
 

b. Alderman Skopec made a motion for the second reading of Bill No. 2022-40. 
Alderman Wohnoutka seconded the motion. The City Attoney, Don Brown, 
read Bill No. 2022-40. Ordinance 3745. 
 

i. Ord. 3745: “AN ORDINANCE CHANGING THE ZONING 
CLASSIFICATION FOR CERTAIN PROPERTY GENERALLY LOCATED 
IN THE SIMON SQUARE PLATTED AREA” 

Roll Call 
Ayes: Neal, Wohnoutka, Sagaser, Ross, Ballard, Skopec, Tennis. 
Nays: None 
Absent: Keith 

 
9. Bill No. 2022-41: An ordinance amending the Bolivar Municipal Code by amending 

Chapters 225 & 600 to revise and add new sections regarding limited instances 
where permits may be obtained for public consumption of alcohol at special events. 
Alderman Sagaser made a motion for a first reading of Bill No. 2022-41. Alderman 
Ross seconded the motion. Ordinance 3746. 

i. Ord. 3746: “AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE BOLIVAR 
MUNICIPAL CODE BY AMENDING CHAPTERS 225 & 600 TO 
REVISE AND ADD NEW SECTIONS REGARDING LIMITED 
INSTANCES WHERE PERMITS MAY BE OBTAINED FOR PUBLIC 
CONSUMPTION OF ALCOHOL AT SPECIAL EVENTS” 
 

b. Bill No. 2022-41 dies due to lack of second reading. 
 

10. There was a proposal for Removable Rumble Strips at separate locations within 
the city. See next item of discussion for motion. 
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11. Raised Crosswalks were proposed at several locations within the city, N Hartford 
between Division and Laird, Frisco Trail on Aldrich, and Tracker Marine on 
Killingsworth Ave. Alderman Neal made a motion to start with approval of 2 raised 
crosswalks on Hartford Ave estimated at $2,500 each and rumble strips at $600 each 
and if they satisfy the needs and speed limits for the crosswalks can be determined, we 
can try them at the other locations. Alderman Ross seconded the motion, and was 
approved unanimously. 
 
12. Unbudgeted items, Airport tractor and amended agenda addition item of Golf 
tractor, 40 hp with front end loaders were presented. Estimated costs are between 
thirty-five (35) and thirty-eight (38) thousand. Alderman Ross made a motion to go out 
for bid. Alderman Neal seconded the motion, and was approved unanimously.  

 
13. An unbudgeted item, was presented as a need to repurchase from the damage 
sustained to the old trailer from the unexpected hail storm. Trailer is a used 2021 Rice 
Flatbed Trailer $5,500; insurance claim funds will cover the entire purchase. Alderman 
Sagaser motioned to approve the purchase, with Alderman Wohnoutka seconding. The 
motion passed unanimously. 

 
Alderman Ballard, President of the Board took over the meeting at 8:45 pm for conflict of 
interest with Mayor Warwick, Warwick Electric. 
 

14. A Geographic test was done at the Ballfield for the light bid. The test showed there 
was rock in areas that would increase the cost of the project. Additional drilling costs 
$4,285.00 and $14,877.50. Total being $19,162.50. Ordinance for the change order with 
Warwick Electric, LLC will be presented at 6-28-2022 regular session. Alderman Skopec 
motioned to approve, Alderman Tennis seconded, and the motion passed unanimously. 

 
15. The Municipal Advisor Review staff asked for direction from the board. Attorney 
Don Brown will discuss with Kerry Douglas regarding policy and trust establishments 
and get back to the board at a later time. 
 

EXECUTIVE SESSION pertinent to RSMo 610.021(1) Legal Action, Cause of Action, or 
litigation involving a public governmental body and any confidential or privileged 
communications between a public governmental body or its representatives and it 
attorney..; RSMo 610.021 (2) Leasing, Purchase, or Sale of Real Estate by a public 
governmental body where Public knowledge of the transaction might adversely 
affect the legal consideration therefor..; RSMo 610.021(13) Individually Identifiable 
Personnel Records, performance rating or records pertaining to employees or 
applicants for employment…, was motioned by Alderman Neal at 9:03 pm. Alderman 
Sagaser seconded the motion. 
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Roll Call 
Ayes: Neal, Wohnoutka, Sagaser, Ross, Ballard, Skopec, Tennis. 
Nays: None 
Absent: Keith 
 

OTHERS PRESENT for Executive Session: 
City Administrator Tracy Slagle, City Attorney Don Brown, City Clerk Paula Henderson, 
Finance Director/Deputy City Clerk Natalie Scrivner, Matt Griswold, People Centric 
Consulting Group, LLC. 
 
 
MOTION FOR OPEN SESSION was proposed by Alderman Skopec, seconded by Alderman 
Ross at 11:04 pm.  
 
MOTION TO ADJOURN was made by Alderman Sagaser at 11:05 pm. Alderman Ballard 
seconded the motion, which was unanimously approved. 
 
 
ATTESTED by: 
 
 
 
 
                                                                                                ______________________________ 
 
 Christopher D. Warwick, Mayor 
 
_________________________ 
 
Paula Henderson, City Clerk 
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BOARD OF ALDERMAN: Regular Session 
CITY HALL, 345 S. MAIN, BOLIVAR, MO 65613 

TUESDAY, JUNE 28th, 2022 AT 6:30 P.M. 
 

Live Stream available during the meeting & viewing later is available via City of Bolivar 
Facebook 

This service is only provided for as long as the City chooses to utilize Facebook Live services. 
 

CALL TO ORDER 
Mayor Warwick called the Regular Session to order at 6:30 pm. 
 

PRESENT ALDERMEN 
Alexis Neal, Dan Wohnoutka, Steve Sagaser, Dusty Ross, Justin Ballard, Steve Skopec, Ethel 
Mae Tennis, Charles Keith 
 

OTHERS ATTENDING 
City Administrator Tracy Slagle, Fire Chief Watkins, Attorney Don Brown, Lieutenant 
Barron, Lieutenant Palmer, Finance Director/Deputy City Clerk Natalie Scrivner, 
Administrative Assistant Tracy Mason, Community Development Director Kyle Lee, and 
other citizens due to request to address council. 
 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
Mayor Warwick 
 

MOTION TO ADOPT AGENDA 
Alderman Sagaser motioned to approve the agenda and to move the Lifesaver awards from 
item 4 to just after Bills and Financials. Alderman Ross seconded, which was unanimously 
approved. 
 

1. Approval of Minutes: May 5th, 2022 Special and Executive Session; May 17th, 2022 Regular 
and Executive Session. Alderman Keith motioned to approve, and Alderman Ballard 
seconded, the motion passed unanimously. 
 

2. Bill and Financial Reports: Alderman Skopec motioned to approve the reports. Alderman 
Ballard seconded, and the motion passed unanimously.  

 
3. Administrator’s Report: New Hires Introduced; Anthony Bolivar, Police Officer; Justin 

Quinn, Code Inspection Technician; Jill Way, Public Information and Media Specialist; Tracy 
Mason, Administrative Assistant; Johnathan McGowin, Police Officer. Mike Ryan with Open 
Hearts United Methodist Church thanked the City staff and the Board for permitting the 
special event on June 26th, 2022. 
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Quarterly FD Update yields that the new Rescue 14 is ready on 7/8 and Chief Watkins will 
fly out 7/11 to inspect. We should expect delivery near the end of July. The garage 
dedication totaled $130,000 after completion of the project. There are 3 new part time  
staff, and they have completed orientation.  There were repairs to FD’s primary fire engine, 
and Chief Watkins provided run reports. 
 
Alderman Neal motioned to approve the Administrator’s Report & FD Quarterly. Alderman 
Ballard seconded, and the motion was approved unanimously. 
 

4. Mayoral Appointments 
Introductions, presentations, resolutions, proclamations, & citizen requests: 
 

Lifesaver Recognition Awards went to Corporal Mark Morris and Officer Tim 
Stillings for their efforts on June 5th, 2022. They were pinned by State Fire Marshall 
Bean. 
 
2021 Audit Report, Rebecca Baker, KPM, CPAs, and Advisors showed that cash 
increased 2.2 million in 2021. There was clarification to accounting standards that 
changed, and there were cybersecurity recommendations. The report states no 
opinion given, which is the best that can be received. 
 
Jacob Spindler was appointed at Associate City Prosecutor via Alderman Neal’s 
motion. Alderman Sagaser seconded that motion; and it passed unanimously. 
 
Request to address council, Roger and Debra Short, on behalf of Sho-Me Muffler. 
They are requesting help with concrete and managing the storm water. The 
retaining wall to the south of their shop building is starting to fall apart. 
 
Request to address council, Kathleen and Jeffrey Cox, who own the property to 
the south of Sho-Me Muffler have expressed need and would allow an easement. 
 
Request to address council, Alan Green, states that his yard is a pond, the house is 
condemned, and there’s quite a bit of water. He has asked for help in the past. 

 
Request to address council, Stephen Sharman, did not proceed. Mr. Sharman was 
not present. 

 
5. Old Business 

 
A. Bill No. 2022-42: An ordinance authorizing an agreement with Emery Sapp & Songs 

for an asphalt and resurfacing project.  
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Alderman Ross made a motion to table until after Old Business d. Review Funding 
Options, lists. That motion was seconded by Alderman Sagaser and passed unanimously. 
 
President of the Board of Alderman, Justin Ballard, took over order of the meeting 
for the next item of business.  
 
 

B. Bill No. 2022-43: An ordinance authorizing an agreement with Warwick Electric 
LLC for change order for Fullerton Field Ball Light Installation for fields 2 & 3 
project. Alderman Neal made a motion for the first reading of Bill No. 2022-43. 
Alderman Ross seconded the motion. The City Attorney, Don Brown, read Bill No. 
2022-43. Ordinance 3748. 
 

i. Ord. 3748: “AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT 
WITH WARWICK ELECTRIC, LLC FOR A CHANGE ORDER FOR 
THE FULLERTON FIELD BALL LIGHT INSTALLATION ON FIELDS 
2 AND 3 PROJECT. 
 

Alderman Neal motioned for a second reading of Bill No. 2022-43. Alderman Ross 
seconded the motion. The City Attorney, Don Brown, read Bill No. 2022-43. 
Ordinance 3748. 
 

ii. Ord. 3748: “AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT 
WITH WARWICK ELECTRIC, LLC FOR A CHANGE ORDER FOR 
THE FULLERTON FIELD BALL LIGHT INSTALLATION ON FIELDS 
2 AND 3 PROJECT. 

 
Roll Call 
Ayes: Alderman Ballard, Neal, Wohnoutka, Sagaser, Keith, Tennis, Ross, 
Skopec 
Nays: None 

 
Mayor Warwick took order of the meeting back from President Ballard. 
 

C.  Bill No. 2022-44: An ordinance authorizing an agreement with T3 Wireless Inc, for 
purchase of 1-2020 Ram 2500 Truck and 2-2022 Ford F350 Trucks and Horseshoe 
Bend Special Road District for the purchase of a 2015 F550Truck for the Bolivar 
Street Department. Alderman Ballard made a motion for the first reading of Bill No. 
2022-44. Alderman Sagaser seconded the motion. The City Attorney, Don Brown, 
read Bill No. 2022-44. Ordinance 3749. 
 

i. Ord. 3749: “AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH T3 
WIRELESS INC, FOR PURCHASE OF 1-2020 RAM 2500 TRUCK AND 2-
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2022 FORD F350 TRUCKS AND HORSESHOE BEND SPECIAL ROAD 
DISTRICT FOR THE PURCHASE OF A 2015 F550 TRUCK FOR THE 
BOLIVAR STREET DEPARTMENT. 

 
Alderman Ballard motioned for a second reading, Alderman Sagaser seconded, and 
the second reading passed unanimously. 

 
ii. Ord. 3749: “AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH T3 

WIRELESS INC, FOR PURCHASE OF 1-2020 RAM 2500 TRUCK AND 2-
2022 FORD F350 TRUCKS AND HORSESHOE BEND SPECIAL ROAD 
DISTRICT FOR THE PURCHASE OF A 2015 F550 TRUCK FOR THE 
BOLIVAR STREET DEPARTMENT. 

 
Roll Call 
Ayes: Alderman Ballard, Neal, Wohnoutka, Keith, Tennis, Ross, Skopec 
Nays: Sagaser 

 
D. Review Funding Options or Lists:  

a. Direct Proceeds from Liberty Sale 
b. American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) Funds  
c. Indirect proceeds from debt paid off using Capitol Improvement Tax. 
d. Indirect proceeds as a result of the Water/Sewer reserves. 

 
Overview of the Direct Proceeds list from Liberty Sale. 
  
Alderman Ross motioned to approve ARPA list items included are: HVAC City Hall, HVAC 
PSC, HVAC Golf Course, repair roof sliders at pool, UV lights at pool, additional park 
restrooms, Fullerton Fields pavilions building, mobile message board, Fire dept safety 
gear/compressor, expand road improvements totaling $1,023,660.00 to come out of ARPA 
funding. Alderman Ballard seconded, and motion was passed unanimously. 
 
Items for consideration were listed on the Indirect Proceeds list from debt paid off using 
Capital Improvement Tax for several years.  
 
Alderman Neal made a motion to encumber funds from the water/sewer reserve fund to 
cover the Liberty Utilities Franchise Fee of $150,000 a year for the next 8 years totally 1.2 
million. Motion seconded by Alderman Ballard.  

 
Roll Call 
Ayes: Alderman Ballard, Neal, Wohnoutka, Sagaser, Keith, Tennis, Ross, 
Skopec 
Nays: None 
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Alderman Neal made a motion to approve the allocation of the water/sewer reserve fund 
for the proposed items in the Capital Expense 2022-2023 column (Police software $11,000, 
Secured Entry of buildings $250,000, street list of $532,000). Alderman Ballard seconded 
the motion. 

Roll Call 
Ayes: Alderman Ballard, Neal, Wohnoutka, Sagaser, Keith, Tennis, Ross, 
Skopec 
Nays: None 

 
Alderman Skopec made a motion to take off the table Old Business Item A. Bill No. 2022-
42: An ordinance authorizing an agreement with Emery Sapp & Sons for a street asphalt 
and resurfacing project. Alderman Ross seconded the motion, which was unanimously 
approved. 
 
Bill No. 2022-42: An ordinance authorizing an agreement with Emery Sapp & Sons for a 
street asphalt and resurfacing project. Alderman Sagaser made a motion for the first 
reading of Bill No. 2022-42. Alderman Keith seconded the motion. The City Attorney, Don 
Brown read Bill No. 2022-42. Ordinance 3747. 
 

i. Ord. 3747: “AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH 
EMERY SAPP & SONS FOR STREET ASPHALT AND RESURFACING 
PROJECT.” 

 
Alderman Skopec made a motion for the second reading of Bill No. 2022-42. Alderman Ross 
seconded the motion. The City Attorney, Don Brown read Bill No. 2022-42. Ordinance 
3747. 
 

ii. Ord. 3747: “AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH 
EMERY SAPP & SONS FOR STREET ASPHALT AND RESURFACING 
PROJECT.” 

 
Roll Call 
Ayes: Alderman Ballard, Neal, Wohnoutka, Sagaser, Keith, Tennis, Ross, 
Skopec 
Nays: None 

 
E. Financing Options for Fire Department Mini Pumper Truck were brought to the 

table. Options were self-financing with a policy draft for an internal policy loan or 
.5% over prime fixed at beginning of the loan. Attorney will bring back a policy in 
the future. Alderman Sagaser made a motion to self-finance the mini-pumper for 5 
years at 2.25% from the indirect proceeds as a result of the Water/Sewer reserves. 
Alderman Neal seconded the motion, which was unanimously approved. 
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F. Garen McElroy, Transportation Team Leader with Great River Engineering – 
Bolivar East Loop Road is in the process of scheduling meetings to get closer views 
on how the city and county partnership will work together towards this project. 
More information to be forth coming. 
 

G. Garen McElroy, Great River Engineering – Storm Water Application 
Applications for TAP Grant and DNR Grant require board support. Alderman Ballard 
motioned to approve 2 resolutions for storm water grant applications, and 
Alderman Sagaser seconded. The motion was unanimously approved. 

 
Alderman Ross made a motion for a 5-minute recess at 8:59 pm. Alderman Sagaser 
seconded the motion, with was unanimously approved. Meeting back in session at 9:13 pm. 
 

H. Tractor bids for the airport and golf course were heard. The bids received were 
three (3) tractors from Quarles Supply for a 40hp, 47hp, or a 54 hp. Airport 
specified their needs, and golf clarified their needs as well. It was agreed that the 
40hp would be suit the needs of all. 
Alderman Skopec motioned to approve a 40 hp tractor (with front-end loader) for 
$32,232 from Quarles Supply Co., Inc. for each the airport and golf course. Alderman 
Sagaser seconded the motion, and it passed unanimously. 
 

I. Golf Equipment was requested. Alderman Ross motioned to approve seeking bids 
for golf equipment list presented (excluding the 40 hp tractor already approved), 
estimated total around $275,000. Alderman Neal seconded, and the motion was 
unanimously approved. 
 

J. Revisit Removable Rumble Strips locations from June 7th meeting. MoDOT 
treetop said that glue down strips would not stay. Jerry Hamby would prefer to not 
use rebar or screw downs. There will be an attempt to try glue downs at a test site. 
That test site will be at North Hartford. 
 

6. NEW BUSINESS 
A. Bill No. 2022-45: An ordinance approving fund transfers from the Water/Sewer 

fund of Indirect Fund of Indirect Proceeds to various funds for the fiscal year ending 
2022. Alderman Sagaser made a motion for a first reading of Bill No. 2022-45. 
Alderman Ross seconded the motion. The City Attorney read Bill No. 2022-45. 
Ordinance 3750. 

 
i. “ORD. 3750: “AN ORDINANCE APPROVING FUND APPROVING 

FUND TRANSFERS FROM THE WATER/SEWER FUND OF  
INDIRECT FUND OF INDIRECT PROCEEDS TO VARIOUS FUNDS 
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING 2022.” 
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Alderman Keith motioned for a second reading of Bill No. 2022-45. Alderman Ross 
seconded the motion. The City Attorney, Don Brown read Bill No. 2022-45. 
Ordinance 3750. 
 

 
ii. “ORD. 3750: “AN ORDINANCE APPROVING FUND APPROVING 

FUND TRANSFERS FROM THE WATER/SEWER FUND OF  
INDIRECT FUND OF INDIRECT PROCEEDS TO VARIOUS FUNDS 
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING 2022.” 

 
Roll Call: 
Ayes: Alderman Ballard, Neal, Wohnoutka, Sagaser, Keith, Tennis, Ross, Skopec 
Nays: None 
Absent: None 
 

B. EMC Property and Casualty Insurance Renewal. Paul Long, Ollis/Arney/Akers 
Insurance & Business Advisors took the property and casualty insurance to market 
this year. Paul gave some detailed information regarding other policies and quotes. 
He proposed a renewal with EMC Insurance $448,151.00 and this will keep property 
deductible at $10,000 per occurrence. Alderman Ballard motioned to approve the 
renewal with EMC, with Alderman Ross seconding. The motion passed unanimously. 
 

C. Cemetery Flower Removal Dates – Section 250.010 Section E 
The request was to move the date to remove cemetery flowers from June 30th, to 
June 15th, to allow workers to get cemetery cleaned up for Independence Day. 
Alderman Ross motioned to approve, Alderman Neal seconded, and the motion 
passed unanimously. 

 
7. Calendar of Events: July 12th, 2022 Work Session; July 26th, 2022 Regular Session; July 4th, 

2022 Celebration of Freedom 
 

8. EXECUTIVE SESSION pertinent to RSMo 610.021(1): Legal actions, cause of action, or 
litigation involving a public governmental body and any confidential or privileged 
communications between a public governmental body or its representatives and its 
attorney…; RSMo 610.021(2): Leasing, Purchase, or Sale of Real Estate by a public 
governmental body where Public knowledge of the transaction might adversely 
affect the legal consideration therefor…; RSMo 610.021(3): Hiring, firing, 
disciplining, or promoting of particular employees by a public governmental body 
when personal information about the employee is discussed or recorded…; RSMo 
610.021(13): Individually Identifiable Personnel Records, performance rating or 
records pertaining to employees or applicants for employment…, was motioned by 
Alderman Neal at 9:53 pm. Alderman Wohnoutka seconded the motion. 
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Roll Call 

Ayes: Keith, Neal, Wohnoutka, Sagaser, Ross, Ballard, Skopec, Tennis 
Nays: None 
Absent: None 

 
 
MOTION FOR OPEN SESSION was proposed by Alderman Sagaser at 11:15 pm. Alderman 
Ross seconded the motion. 
 
Roll Call 

Ayes: Tennis, Skopec, Ballard, Ross, Sagaser, Wohnoutka, Neal, Keith 
Nays: None 
Absent: None 

 
 

9. MOTION TO ADJOURN was made by Alderman Sagaser at 11:16 pm. Alderman Ross 
seconded the motion, which was unanimously approved. 
 
 
ATTESTED by: 
 
 
 
 
                                                                                              ______________________________ 
 
 Christopher D. Warwick, Mayor 
 
_________________________ 
 
Paula Henderson, City Clerk 



Balance of Restricted Accounts  as of JUNE 2022

Certificate of Deposit Transportation 55,358.65$                  

Certificate of Deposit Storm Water Detention 57,411.99$                  

Certificate of Deposit Cemetery Greenwood-I. Neal 38,187.54$                  

Certificate of Deposit Cemetery Greenwood-Neal 71,668.66$                  

Certificate of Deposit Cemetery Sutter 2,362.30$                    

Certificate of Deposit Greenwood 2,903.13$                    

Certificate of Deposit Simon Bolivar 1,807.28$                    

Certificate of Deposit General Revenue 32,051.71$                  

Certificate of Deposit Corbett Gift Trust 250,000.00$                

Savings Bonds EE Series 10,476.00$                  

Drug Forfeiture Account-Restricted 25.99$                         

Bolivar Municipal Fine Account-Restricted 9,378.75$                    

Bolivar Municipal Bond Account-Restricted 7,934.78$                    

MUNICIPAL ACCOUNT-Show Me Court 29,705.24$                  

Plaza of Americas Money Market Account 50,878.92$                  

Shop with Cop 18,381.86$                  

Dog Pound Fund 3,064.91$                    

Police Property Room 36,435.55$                  

General Account 22,127,726.93$           

American Rescue Funds 1,127,339.97$             



2019 Qtr Totals % Inc 2020 Qtr Totals % Inc 2021 Qtr Totals % Inc 2022 Qtr Totals % Inc

Jan 22,808.63$        -0.63 22,732.21$      -0.34 21,360.48$     -6.03 25,071.78$   17.37

Feb 22,916.15$        -0.50 23,059.68$      0.63 22,467.00$     -2.57 27,699.93$   23.29

Mar 21,635.08$        67,359.86$     0.53 -0.22 21,958.92$      67,750.81$     1.50 0.58 21,114.69$     64,942.17$     -3.84 23,899.70$   76,671.41$   13.19 18.06

Apr 19,823.33$        -0.03 21,393.83$      7.92 18,729.36$     -12.45 20,626.50$   10.13

May 23,417.24$        -0.15 21,049.65$      -10.11 23,063.88$     9.57 28,045.42$   21.60

Jun 22,941.50$        66,182.07$     6.02 1.94 17,025.88$      59,469.36$     -25.79 -10.14 24,871.66$     66,664.90$     46.08 26,238.46$   74,910.38$   5.50 12.37

Jul 24,295.95$        -5.59 19,883.99$      -18.16 24,406.93$     22.75 27,967.94$   14.59

Aug 23,531.70$        -0.48 22,488.12$      -4.43 24,463.38$     8.78 -100.00

Sep 25,858.99$        73,686.64$     16.32 2.90 23,573.30$      65,945.41$     -8.84 -10.51 24,659.22$     73,529.53$     4.61 27,967.94$   -100.00 -61.96

Oct 24,660.54$        -5.37 23,110.50$      -6.29 22,973.56$     -0.59 -100.00

Nov 23,029.11$        0.81 22,279.24$      -3.26 24,354.21$     9.31 -100.00

Dec 24,690.39$        72,380.04$     1.47 -1.17 23,495.65$      68,885.39$     -4.84 -4.83 26,841.26$     74,169.03$     14.24 -$              -100.00 -100.00

TOTAL 279,608.61$      279,608.61$   262,050.97$    262,050.97$   279,305.63$   279,305.63$   179,549.73$ 179,549.73$ 

VEHICLE FEE INC

2019 Qtr Totals % Inc 2020 Qtr Totals % Inc 2021 Qtr Totals % Inc 2022 Qtr Totals % Inc

Jan 3,770.93$          -1.56 3,814.75$        1.16 4,488.03$       17.65 4,180.86$     -6.84

Feb 4,754.14$          24.69 4,334.50$        -8.83 4,306.03$       -0.66 3,792.60$     -11.92

Mar 2,498.72$          11,023.79$     -26.68 -0.25 2,114.78$        10,264.03$     -15.37 -6.89 3,747.08$       12,541.14$     77.19 3,311.22$     11,284.68$   -11.63 -10.02

Apr 4,129.61$          -9.97 4,496.18$        8.88 4,372.63$       -2.75 4,914.53$     12.39

May 5,021.58$          13.14 3,185.19$        -36.57 5,451.89$       71.16 4,509.43$     -17.29

Jun 4,275.90$          13,427.09$     -9.41 -2.32 3,051.50$        10,732.87$     -28.63 -20.07 4,981.50$       14,806.02$     63.25 4,483.23$     13,907.19$   -10.00 -6.07

Jul 2,990.89$          -13.78 4,436.81$        48.34 4,250.87$       -4.19 4,161.29$     -2.11

Aug 3,913.45$          0.32 4,689.01$        19.82 3,890.06$       -17.04 -100.00

Sep 4,230.65$          11,134.99$     8.71 -1.12 4,255.51$        13,381.33$     0.59 20.17 4,268.64$       12,409.57$     0.31 4,161.29$     -100.00 -66.47

Oct 4,168.69$          25.59 4,243.97$        1.81 3,917.58$       -7.69 -100.00

Nov 3,363.89$          -3.35 3,718.00$        10.53 3,642.75$       -2.02 -100.00

Dec 4,208.38$          11,740.96$     -33.81 -10.77 3,747.92$        11,709.89$     -10.94 -0.26 3,835.89$       11,396.22$     2.35 -$              -100.00 -100.00

TOTAL 47,326.83$        47,326.83$     46,088.12$      46,088.12$     51,152.95$     51,152.95$     29,353.16$   29,353.16$   

VEHICLE SALES TAX 

2019 Qtr Totals % Inc 2020 Qtr Totals % Inc 2021 Qtr Totals % Inc 2022 Qtr Totals % Inc

Jan 6,266.58$          -15.61 7,158.54$        14.23 7,733.37$       8.03 8,058.81$     4.21

Feb 7,024.92$          -0.74 7,523.36$        7.10 7,659.27$       1.81 7,191.21$     -6.11

Mar 6,965.47$          20,256.97$     2.23 -4.97 6,142.74$        20,824.64$     -11.81 2.80 7,747.08$       23,139.72$     26.12 5,660.00$     20,910.02$   -26.94 -9.64

Apr 7,734.34$          -17.31 9,668.90$        25.01 10,000.82$     3.43 10,135.39$   1.35

May 7,529.86$          -6.50 4,331.55$        -42.48 13,127.75$     203.07 8,716.72$     -33.60

Jun 7,118.86$          22,383.06$     -13.05 -12.54 4,293.86$        18,294.31$     -39.68 -18.27 9,795.45$       32,924.02$     128.13 8,502.28$     27,354.39$   -13.20 -16.92

Jul 8,985.10$          15.02 10,296.39$      14.59 11,800.84$     14.61 9,444.30$     -19.97

Aug 8,793.92$          -2.17 11,560.01$      31.45 9,543.37$       -17.44 -100.00

Sep 9,278.17$          27,057.19$     13.74 8.41 9,665.59$        31,521.99$     4.18 16.50 8,758.28$       30,102.49$     -9.39 9,444.30$     -100.00 -68.63

Oct 8,210.76$          13.98 10,148.67$      23.60 9,422.92$       -7.15 -100.00

Nov 8,740.18$          14.84 7,665.00$        -12.30 8,741.99$       14.05 -100.00

Dec 6,930.25$          23,881.19$     4.66 11.41 8,690.14$        26,503.81$     25.39 10.98 7,930.86$       26,095.77$     -8.74 -$              -100.00 -100.00

TOTAL 93,578.41$        93,578.41$     97,144.75$      97,144.75$     112,262.00$   112,262.00$   57,708.71$   57,708.71$   

FUEL TAX        



DESCRIPTION Jan 2022 Feb 2022 Mar 2022 Apr 2022 May 2022 Jun-22 July 2022 Aug 2022 Sept 2022 Oct 2022 Nov 2022 Dec 2022 YTD 2022

General - 200 $260,751.75 $302,917.50 $262,935.10 $287,094.29 290,559.39$    $304,265.97 $308,928.87 $2,017,452.87

Airport - 202 - 11% $10,919.41 $13,117.02 $11,016.90 $11,150.38 12,565.25$      $12,880.38 $13,396.47 $85,045.81

Fire - 222 $49,633.64 $59,622.55 $50,076.81 $50,683.63 57,114.68$      $58,547.13 $60,892.83 $386,571.27

Parks - 246 $49,630.33 $59,619.26 $50,073.48 $50,680.32 57,110.69$      $58,543.82 $60,889.51 $386,547.41

Transportation - 202 - 89%$88,347.94 $106,128.66 $89,136.78 $90,216.68 101,664.30$    $104,213.94 $108,389.54 $688,097.84

Vehicle - Sales Tax $8,058.81 $7,191.21 $5,660.00 $10,135.39 8,716.72$        $8,502.28 $9,444.30 $57,708.71

Fuel - Tax $25,071.78 $27,699.93 $23,899.70 $20,626.50 28,045.42$      $26,238.46 $27,967.94 $179,549.73

Vehicle Fee $4,180.86 $3,792.60 $3,311.22 $4,914.53 4,509.43$        $4,483.23 $4,161.29 $29,353.16

Capital Improvement - 204 $52,502.66 $60,769.40 $52,654.93 $57,436.67 58,127.06$      $60,897.26 $61,751.05 $404,139.03

TOTAL $549,097.18 $640,858.13 $548,764.92 $582,938.39 618,412.94$    $638,572.47 $655,821.80 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,234,465.83

CITY OF BOLIVAR

Sales Tax  2022



GENERAL TAX

2019 Qtr Totals % Inc 2020 Qtr Totals % Inc 2021 Qtr Totals % Inc 2022 Qtr Totals % Inc

Jan 172,724.38 -5.36 198,620.70 14.99 245,989.40 23.85 260,751.75 6.00

Feb 181,844.15 31.95 172,764.71 -4.99 224,508.82 29.95 302,917.50 34.92

Mar 190,358.52 544,927.05 -14.86 0.19 211,249.16 582,634.57 10.97 6.92 301,834.18 772,332.40 42.88 32.56 262,935.10 826,604.35 -12.89 7.03

Apr 160,486.33 -8.94 172,929.28 7.75 246,290.52 42.42 235,427.29 -4.41

May 143,541.64 8.51 168,604.47 17.46 230,012.14 36.42 290,559.39 26.32

Jun 223,829.56 527,857.53 15.30 5.02 220,622.22 562,155.97 -1.43 6.50 344,504.56 820,807.22 56.15 46.01 304,265.97 830,252.65 -11.68 1.15

Jul 192,070.52 -15.11 225,139.43 17.22 296,129.34 31.53 308,928.87 4.32

Aug 161,329.98 16.39 177,228.49 9.85 236,009.90 33.17 -100.00

Sep 221,051.89 574,452.39 5.59 0.04 300,141.60 702,509.52 35.78 22.29 326,288.52 858,427.76 8.71 22.19 308,928.87 -100.00 -64.01

Oct 167,093.05 -2.39 234,756.33 40.49 257,166.43 9.55 -100.00

Nov 161,804.39 14.11 225,393.12 39.30 214,861.01 -4.67 -100.00

Dec 190,741.07 519,638.51 -1.64 2.51 268,590.40 728,739.85 40.81 40.24 335,528.94 807,556.38 24.92 10.82 0.00 -100.00 -100.00

2,166,875.48 1.84 2,576,039.91 18.88 3,259,123.76 26.52 1,965,785.87 -39.68

YTD 2,166,875.48 YTD 2,576,039.91 YTD 3,259,123.76 YTD 1,965,785.87

FIRE TAX

2019 Qtr Totals % Inc 2020 Qtr Totals % Inc 2021 Qtr Totals % Inc 2022 Qtr Totals % Inc

Jan 41,869.87 -4.05 47,538.20 13.54 46,085.01 -3.06 49,633.64 7.70

Feb 41,360.19 23.25 47,670.79 15.26 42,464.03 -10.92 59,622.55 40.41

Mar 44,148.35 127,378.41 -10.31 0.76 47,875.85 143,084.84 8.44 12.33 57,568.33 146,117.37 20.25 2.12 50,076.81 159,333.00 -13.01 9.04

Apr 38,506.19 -4.99 41,195.10 6.98 42,405.93 2.94 50,683.63 19.52

May 33,318.26 2.42 39,223.77 17.72 45,092.61 14.96 57,114.68 26.66

Jun 52,519.73 124,344.18 13.55 4.22 52,762.13 133,181.00 0.46 7.11 68,345.67 155,844.21 29.54 17.02 58,547.13 166,345.44 -14.34 6.74

Jul 46,344.84 -13.46 54,608.35 17.83 55,868.98 2.31 60,892.83 8.99

Aug 39,320.01 14.89 41,483.34 5.50 46,870.17 12.99 -100.00

Sep 53,438.11 139,102.96 5.31 0.42 61,791.72 157,883.41 15.63 13.50 62,293.17 165,032.32 0.81 4.53 60,892.83 -100.00 -63.10

Oct 39,560.55 -2.05 43,688.95 10.44 49,865.26 14.14 -100.00

Nov 37,706.24 13.44 44,577.73 18.22 42,128.46 -5.49 -100.00

Dec 45,602.91 122,869.70 -1.95 2.27 52,693.38 140,960.06 15.55 14.72 64,349.05 156,342.77 22.12 10.91 0.00 -100.00 -100.00

513,695.25 1.84 575,109.31 11.96 623,336.67 8.39 386,571.27 -37.98

YTD 513,695.25 YTD 575,109.31 YTD 623,336.67 YTD 386,571.27

CAP IMP TAX

2019 Qtr Totals % Inc 2020 Qtr Totals % Inc 2021 Qtr Totals % Inc 2022 Qtr Totals % Inc

Jan 86,362.18 -5.36 99,310.50 14.99 49,237.78 -50.42 52,502.66 6.63

Feb 90,922.11 31.95 86,382.33 -4.99 45,108.84 -47.78 60,769.40 34.72

Mar 95,179.48 272,463.77 -14.86 0.19 105,624.66 291,317.49 10.97 6.92 60,430.32 154,776.94 -42.79 -46.87 52,654.93 165,926.99 -12.87 7.20

Apr 80,242.97 -8.94 86,464.71 7.75 49,286.85 -43.00 57,436.67 16.54

May 71,770.87 8.51 84,302.00 17.46 46,143.38 -45.26 58,127.06 25.97

Jun 111,914.53 263,928.37 15.39 5.05 110,311.13 281,077.84 -1.43 6.50 68,961.18 164,391.41 -37.48 -41.51 60,897.26 176,460.99 -11.69 7.34

Jul 96,028.67 -15.12 112,569.98 17.23 59,518.39 -47.13 61,751.05 3.75

Aug 80,664.90 16.39 82,301.73 2.03 47,331.22 -42.49 -100.00

Sep 110,525.84 287,219.41 5.59 0.04 79,816.63 274,688.34 -27.78 -4.36 65,276.91 172,126.52 -18.22 -37.34 61,751.05 -100.00 -64.12

Oct 83,546.67 -2.38 48,086.30 -42.44 51,546.26 7.20 -100.00

Nov 80,902.03 14.11 45,754.69 -43.44 43,100.00 -5.80 -100.00

Dec 95,370.66 259,819.36 -1.64 2.51 53,962.43 147,803.42 -43.42 -43.11 67,121.58 161,767.84 24.39 9.45 0.00 -100.00 -100.00

1,083,430.91 1.85 994,887.09 -8.17 653,062.71 -34.36 404,139.03 -38.12

YTD 1,083,430.91 YTD 994,887.09 YTD 653,062.71 YTD 404,139.03

CITY OF BOLIVAR MO. DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE SALES TAX



CITY OF BOLIVAR MO. DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE SALES TAX

TRANSP TAX

2019 Qtr Totals % Inc 2020 Qtr Totals % Inc 2021 Qtr Totals % Inc 2022 Qtr Totals % Inc

Jan 83,739.94 -4.05 95,075.49 13.54 92,170.13 -3.06 99,267.35 7.70

Feb 82,720.20 23.25 83,341.84 0.75 84,928.41 1.90 119,245.68 40.41

Mar 88,297.27 254,757.41 -10.31 0.76 95,751.76 274,169.09 8.44 7.62 115,136.50 292,235.04 20.24 6.59 100,153.68 318,666.71 -13.01 9.04

Apr 77,011.70 -4.99 82,390.39 6.98 84,812.18 2.94 101,367.06 19.52

May 66,637.05 2.42 78,447.36 17.72 90,188.48 14.97 114,229.55 26.66

Jun 105,039.27 248,688.02 13.55 4.22 105,524.36 266,362.11 0.46 7.11 136,691.33 311,691.99 29.54 17.02 117,094.32 332,690.93 -14.34 6.74

Jul 92,696.89 -13.45 109,217.18 17.82 111,738.15 2.31 108,389.54 -3.00

Aug 68,416.95 -0.05 82,966.49 21.27 93,740.76 12.99 -100.00

Sep 106,956.45 268,070.29 5.39 -3.24 123,583.53 315,767.20 15.55 17.79 124,586.46 330,065.37 0.81 4.53 108,389.54 -100.00 -67.16

Oct 79,121.45 -2.06 87,377.74 10.43 99,730.66 14.14 -100.00

Nov 75,412.19 13.44 89,154.91 18.22 84,256.80 -5.49 -100.00

Dec 91,206.10 245,739.74 -1.96 2.27 105,386.79 281,919.44 15.55 14.72 128,698.49 312,685.95 22.12 10.91 0.00 -100.00 -100.00

1,017,255.46 0.84 1,138,217.84 11.89 1,246,678.35 9.53 759,747.18 -39.06

YTD 1,017,255.46 YTD 1,138,217.84 YTD 1,246,678.35 YTD 759,747.18

PARK TAX

2019 Qtr Totals % Inc 2020 Qtr Totals % Inc 2021 Qtr Totals % Inc 2022 Qtr Totals % Inc

Jan 41,869.89 -4.05 47,535.21 13.53 46,085.00 -3.05 49,630.33 7.69

Feb 41,360.21 23.25 41,667.56 0.74 42,463.90 1.91 59,619.26 40.40

Mar 44,148.35 127,378.45 -10.31 0.76 47,866.00 137,068.77 8.42 7.61 57,568.32 146,117.22 20.27 6.60 50,073.48 159,323.07 -13.02 9.04

Apr 38,506.16 -4.99 41,191.86 6.97 42,403.92 2.94 50,680.32 19.52

May 33,318.25 2.42 39,220.57 17.71 45,092.62 14.97 57,110.69 26.65

Jun 52,519.74 124,344.15 13.55 4.22 52,758.88 133,171.31 0.46 7.10 68,345.68 155,842.22 29.54 17.02 58,543.82 166,334.83 -14.34 6.73

Jul 46,344.84 -13.46 54,605.07 17.82 55,868.99 2.31 60,889.51 8.99

Aug 39,320.01 14.88 41,480.11 5.49 46,870.18 12.99 -100.00

Sep 53,478.01 139,142.86 5.41 0.46 61,788.44 157,873.62 15.54 13.46 62,290.16 165,029.33 0.81 4.53 60,889.51 -100.00 -63.10

Oct 39,560.57 -1.99 43,685.67 10.43 49,865.26 14.15 -100.00

Nov 37,706.27 13.49 44,574.50 18.22 42,128.42 -5.49 -100.00

Dec 45,602.89 122,869.73 -1.95 2.31 52,693.38 140,953.55 15.55 14.72 64,345.73 156,339.41 22.11 10.92 0.00 -100.00 -100.00

513,735.19 1.86 569,067.25 10.77 623,328.18 9.54 386,547.41 -37.99

YTD 513,735.19 YTD 569,067.25 YTD 623,328.18 YTD 386,547.41



Payment Amount Number

20.00$                   56920

356.85$                 56921

100.00$                 56922

1,012.50$              56923

56.08$                   56924

210.00$                 56925

401.68$                 56926

322.50$                 56927

-$                        56928

768.44$                 56929

90.00$                   56930

593.24$                 56931

795.81$                 56932

20.00$                   56933

3,680.32$              56934

318.74$                 56935

7,382.86$              56936

1,345.00$              56937

62.72$                   56938

8,207.50$              56939

9,758.50$              56940

50.00$                   56941

19.40$                   56942

40.00$                   56943

35.10$                   56944

571.30$                 56945

254.90$                 56946

726.48$                 56947

24,305.70$           56948

3,662.00$              56949

78.47$                   56950

891.18$                 56951

60.00$                   56952

4,000.00$              56953

63.45$                   56954

1,244.29$              56955

226.89$                 56956

140.00$                 56957

411.97$                 56958

747.69$                 56959

126.00$                 56960

925.52$                 56961

3,027.00$              56962

3,201.00$              56963

589.23$                 56964

1,345.30$              56965

405.00$                 56966

104.79$                 56967

198.37$                 56968

185.00$                 56970

200.00$                 56971

60.00$                   56972

200.00$                 56973

7/21/2022 7:06:30 PM

Check Report for Council Meetings Date Range: 06/01/2022 - 06/30/2022

BOLIVAR OFFICE EXPRESS/ LOIS COFFEY 06/08/2022 Regular

ALEXIS LONG 06/10/2022 Regular

ASHTON LYNN 06/10/2022 Regular

BREANNA HOYT 06/10/2022 Regular

U.S. ENGINEERING COMPANY 06/03/2022 Regular

UNIVERSITY OF MISSOURI-SHELDEN CLINICAL SIMULATION CENTER06/03/2022 Regular

WESTLAKE ACE HARDWARE INC 06/03/2022 Regular

YARBROUGH INDUSTRIES INC 06/03/2022 Regular

SMITH PAPER & JANITOR SUPPLY CO INC 06/03/2022 Regular

SOUTHERN UNIFORMS & EQUIPMENT 06/03/2022 Regular

T&W TIRE 06/03/2022 Regular

TYLER TECHNOLOGIES 06/03/2022 Regular

REBECCA COX 06/03/2022 Regular

REPUBLIC SERVICES OF THE OZARKS-ALLIED SERVICES LLC06/03/2022 Regular

SAFETY STOP SUPPLY INC 06/03/2022 Regular

SHANE DUNCAN 06/03/2022 Regular

PEOPLE CENTRIC CONSULTING GROUP 06/03/2022 Regular

PHILLIPS MEDIA GROUP 06/03/2022 Regular

PLAY IT AGAIN SPORTS 06/03/2022 Regular

QUARLES SUPPLY CO BOLIVAR 06/03/2022 Regular

OLLIS/AKERS/ARNEY 06/03/2022 Regular

OREILLY 06/03/2022 Regular

OZARKS COCA-COLA/DR PEPPER BOTTLING COMPANY06/03/2022 Regular

PEARSON TIRE & FARM SERVICE 06/03/2022 Regular

M&R DOOR INSTALLATION 06/03/2022 Regular

ME-SHY LOCKSMITH LLC 06/03/2022 Regular

MFA OIL Co 06/03/2022 Regular

NAEGLER OIL INC 06/03/2022 Regular

IMMANUEL LUTHERAN SCHOOL 06/03/2022 Regular

K & M OFFICE PRODUCTS 06/03/2022 Regular

KINZI MCMILLEN 06/03/2022 Regular

LORI SPEISER 06/03/2022 Regular

GARRETSON TRASH SERVICE LLC 06/03/2022 Regular

GRAINGER 06/03/2022 Regular

GREAT RIVER ENGINEERING 06/03/2022 Regular

GREENSPRO INC 06/03/2022 Regular

DIANA ZITELLA 06/03/2022 Regular

DOKE PROPANE INC 06/03/2022 Regular

FASTENAL COMPANY 06/03/2022 Regular

FIRE MASTER FIRE EQUIPMENT, INC 06/03/2022 Regular

CROWN PRODUCTS INC 06/03/2022 Regular

CRYSTAL TITTERINGTON 06/03/2022 Regular

CUMMINS 06/03/2022 Regular

DENNIS OIL CO 06/03/2022 Regular

CHEMICAL BROKERS, INC 06/03/2022 Regular

COASTAL ENERGY CORPORATION 06/03/2022 Regular

*Void* 06/03/2022 Regular

BOLIVAR PLUMBING HEATING & AIR CONDITIONING06/03/2022 Regular

BOLIVAR R-1 SCHOOL DISTRICT 06/03/2022 Regular

C&C FARM & HOME SUPPLY INC 06/03/2022 Regular

C&R AUTO GLASS 06/03/2022 Regular

Check Report for Council Meetings
Bolivar, MO By Check Number

Date Range: 06/01/2022 - 06/30/2022

Vendor Name Payment Date Payment Type

Bank Code: AP-COMMERCE CHECKING ACCT

AIMEE HOWARD 06/03/2022 Regular

BOLIVAR FARMERS EXCHANGE 06/03/2022 Regular



Payment Amount Number

60.00$                   56974

260.00$                 56975

40.00$                   56976

2,971.46$              56977

40.00$                   56978

20.00$                   56979

320.00$                 56980

210.00$                 56981

120.00$                 56982

240.00$                 56983

200.00$                 56984

50.00$                   56985

100.00$                 56986

60.00$                   56987

100.00$                 56988

240.00$                 56989

280.00$                 56990

180.00$                 56991

240.00$                 56992

240.00$                 56993

1,448.02$              56994

210.00$                 56995

210.00$                 56996

60.00$                   56997

20.00$                   56998

200.00$                 56999

133.83$                 57000

420.00$                 57001

20.00$                   57002

128.13$                 57003

3,894.22$              57004

274.40$                 57005

7,110.12$              57006

405.00$                 57007

48.56$                   57008

489.24$                 57009

1,432.91$              57010

44.45$                   57011

1,014.00$              57012

5,183.57$              57013

7,500.00$              57014

155.02$                 57015

8,472.06$              57016

75.84$                   57017

8,415.00$              57018

93.10$                   57019

745.15$                 57020

28.50$                   57021

57.91$                   57022

2,140.60$              57023

1,459.96$              57024

127.62$                 57025

12,006.68$           57026

6,845.09$              57027

50.00$                   57028

72.51$                   57029

60.75$                   57030

90.00$                   57031

236.84$                 57032

191.99$                 57033

414.95$                 57034

Check Report for Council Meetings Date Range: 06/01/2022 - 06/30/2022

QUARLES SUPPLY CO BOLIVAR 06/14/2022 Regular

SAFEGUARD BUSINESS SYSTEMS 06/14/2022 Regular

TYRONE BENSEN 06/14/2022 Regular

7/21/2022 7:06:30 PM

ORTEX PEST CONTROL 06/14/2022 Regular

OZARKS COCA-COLA/DR PEPPER BOTTLING COMPANY06/14/2022 Regular

PHILLIPS MEDIA GROUP 06/14/2022 Regular

PORTER SEED HOUSE 06/14/2022 Regular

M&R DOOR INSTALLATION 06/14/2022 Regular

ME-SHY LOCKSMITH LLC 06/14/2022 Regular

NAEGLER OIL INC 06/14/2022 Regular

NROUTE ENTERPRISES LLC 06/14/2022 Regular

HILLYARD 06/14/2022 Regular

HOOD'S MACHINE & WELDING 06/14/2022 Regular

JENNIFER WOODALL 06/14/2022 Regular

JMARK BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, INC 06/14/2022 Regular

EWING CONCRETE MATERIALS LLC 06/14/2022 Regular

EWING IRRIGATION PRODUCTS INC 06/14/2022 Regular

GREAT RIVER ENGINEERING 06/14/2022 Regular

HARRY COOPER SUPPLY CO 06/14/2022 Regular

DENNIS OIL CO 06/14/2022 Regular

DOKE PROPANE INC 06/14/2022 Regular

DOUGLAS HAUN & HEIDEMAN PC 06/14/2022 Regular

DWAYNE LOCKHART 06/14/2022 Regular

BOUND TREE MEDICAL, LLC. 06/14/2022 Regular

CHEMICAL BROKERS, INC 06/14/2022 Regular

CITY OF SPRINGFIELD- NOBLE HILL SANITARY LANDFILL06/14/2022 Regular

CORE & MAIN LP. 06/14/2022 Regular

ALLGEIER, MARTIN AND ASSOCIATES, INC. 06/14/2022 Regular

AMERICAN WATER TREATMENT INC 06/14/2022 Regular

BILL GRANT FORD, INC. 06/14/2022 Regular

BLUE VALLEY PUBLIC SAFETY INC 06/14/2022 Regular

TRANSWORLD SYSTEMS, INC 06/10/2022 Regular

TREY DOLLENS 06/10/2022 Regular

WILLIAM SANDOW 06/10/2022 Regular

ACUSHNET COMPANY 06/14/2022 Regular

SLOAN GALLIVAN 06/10/2022 Regular

STEPHANIE DOTY 06/10/2022 Regular

STEPHANIE MCGATHA 06/10/2022 Regular

STEVE GETTLE 06/10/2022 Regular

MASON WILSON 06/10/2022 Regular

MELEAH FRANCKA 06/10/2022 Regular

OZARKS COCA-COLA/DR PEPPER BOTTLING COMPANY06/10/2022 Regular

RILEY ANKROM 06/10/2022 Regular

KATIE M ADAMS 06/10/2022 Regular

KELSEY WILLIAMS 06/10/2022 Regular

KEVIN LANTER 06/10/2022 Regular

MASON HOPKINS 06/10/2022 Regular

JAIMEE LEIGH RHODES 06/10/2022 Regular

JENNIFER MARLIN 06/10/2022 Regular

JOSEPH ARTHUR 06/10/2022 Regular

KAITLYN ROSE BROOKS 06/10/2022 Regular

EBD LLC Teladoc 06/10/2022 Regular

ERIC INGRAM 06/10/2022 Regular

ERIC INGRAM JR 06/10/2022 Regular

EVA MARIA KALLENBACK 06/10/2022 Regular

CHASE HAMPTON 06/10/2022 Regular

CREATOR DESIGNS 06/10/2022 Regular

DAVID LOCKMAN 06/10/2022 Regular

DEVIN DICKERSON 06/10/2022 Regular

Vendor Name Payment Date Payment Type

CARTER ADAMS 06/10/2022 Regular

CHARLA LEAR 06/10/2022 Regular



Payment Amount Number

761.50$                 57035

40.00$                   57036

240.00$                 57037

120.00$                 57038

370.00$                 57039

110.00$                 57040

150.00$                 57041

240.00$                 57042

240.00$                 57043

240.00$                 57044

40.00$                   57045

160.00$                 57046

100.00$                 57047

80.00$                   57048

290.00$                 57049

60.00$                   57050

320.00$                 57051

250.00$                 57052

225.00$                 57053

15.20$                   57054

191.14$                 57055

40.00$                   57056

148.64$                 57057

95.50$                   57058

100.00$                 57059

918.76$                 57060

442.63$                 57061

1,127.34$              57062

16.50$                   57063

27.87$                   57064

45.50$                   57065

910.40$                 57066

300.00$                 57067

1,530.15$              57068

15.00$                   57069

1,929.45$              57070

163.00$                 57071

2,655.92$              57072

90.00$                   57073

35.00$                   57074

220.00$                 57075

80.00$                   57076

545.00$                 57077

80.00$                   57078

25.00$                   57079

80.00$                   57080

80.00$                   57081

80.00$                   57082

24.00$                   57083

6,529.66$              57084

499.99$                 57085

858.00$                 57086

700.00$                 57087

340.71$                 57088

1,450.00$              57089

2,913.84$              57090

169.65$                 57091

145.85$                 57092

210.00$                 57093

260.00$                 57094

545.00$                 57095

POLK COUNTY GLASS 06/24/2022 Regular

REPUBLIC SERVICES OF THE OZARKS-ALLIED SERVICES LLC06/24/2022 Regular

7/21/2022 7:06:30 PM

Check Report for Council Meetings Date Range: 06/01/2022 - 06/30/2022

OZARKS COCA-COLA/DR PEPPER BOTTLING COMPANY06/24/2022 Regular

PAULA HENDERSON 06/24/2022 Regular

PHILLIPS MEDIA GROUP 06/24/2022 Regular

PLAY IT AGAIN SPORTS 06/24/2022 Regular

MO GOLF ASSOCIATION 06/24/2022 Regular

NATALIE HOLT 06/24/2022 Regular

NATALIE SCRIVNER 06/24/2022 Regular

NROUTE ENTERPRISES LLC 06/24/2022 Regular

MASON WILSON 06/24/2022 Regular

MEGAN SANDERS 06/24/2022 Regular

MFA OIL Co 06/24/2022 Regular

MIDWEST GOLF BALLS 06/24/2022 Regular

JOSEPH ARTHUR 06/24/2022 Regular

LAUREN DURR 06/24/2022 Regular

MARCIA GRIFFIN 06/24/2022 Regular

MASON HOPKINS 06/24/2022 Regular

HEATHER ANDERSON 06/24/2022 Regular

JADYN HAMILTON 06/24/2022 Regular

JAMES DARRELL HAMILTON 06/24/2022 Regular

JOHNSON CONTROLS FIRE PROTECTION LP 06/24/2022 Regular

EWING CONCRETE MATERIALS LLC 06/24/2022 Regular

GALLS, AN ARAMARK COMPANY 06/24/2022 Regular

HAWKINS 06/24/2022 Regular

HAYLE WATTS 06/24/2022 Regular

CONCO COMPANIES 06/24/2022 Regular

CRYSTAL PEAREY 06/24/2022 Regular

DOKE PROPANE INC 06/24/2022 Regular

ELIAS KOOTZ 06/24/2022 Regular

BOUND TREE MEDICAL, LLC. 06/24/2022 Regular

BRANDI SIEMS 06/24/2022 Regular

C&C FARM & HOME SUPPLY INC 06/24/2022 Regular

CHASE HAMPTON 06/24/2022 Regular

BOLIVAR FARMERS EXCHANGE 06/24/2022 Regular

BOLIVAR PLUMBING HEATING & AIR CONDITIONING06/24/2022 Regular

BOLIVAR R-1 SCHOOL DISTRICT 06/24/2022 Regular

BOLIVAR READY MIX & MATERIALS 06/24/2022 Regular

ALL CREATURES ANIMAL CLINIC LTD 06/24/2022 Regular

APAC 06/24/2022 Regular

ASHTON LYNN 06/24/2022 Regular

AUTOZONE 06/24/2022 Regular

TERRI NOLAND 06/16/2022 Regular

TREY DOLLENS 06/16/2022 Regular

JADYN HAMILTON 06/16/2022 Regular

21ST CENTURY PEACEKEEPERS 06/24/2022 Regular

MASON WILSON 06/16/2022 Regular

MELEAH FRANCKA 06/16/2022 Regular

RILEY ANKROM 06/16/2022 Regular

SLOAN GALLIVAN 06/16/2022 Regular

JOSEPH ARTHUR 06/16/2022 Regular

JUSTICE HENSLEY 06/16/2022 Regular

KALEB KRTEK 06/16/2022 Regular

MASON HOPKINS 06/16/2022 Regular

ERIC INGRAM 06/16/2022 Regular

ERIC INGRAM JR 06/16/2022 Regular

JADYN HAMILTON 06/16/2022 Regular

JAYDEN MAYFIELD 06/16/2022 Regular

Vendor Name Payment Date Payment Type

YARBROUGH INDUSTRIES INC 06/14/2022 Regular

ASHTON LYNN 06/16/2022 Regular

COOPER CRIBBS 06/16/2022 Regular



Payment Amount Number

40.00$                   57096

121.68$                 57097

509.25$                 57098

10,359.79$           57099

20.00$                   57100

95.00$                   57101

367.02$                 57102

66.97$                   57103

5,000.00$              57104

2,500.00$              57105

17.60$                   57106

80.00$                   57107

855.00$                 57108

120.00$                 57109

225.00$                 57110

55.50$                   57111

200.00$                 57112

110.00$                 57113

110.00$                 57114

200.00$                 57115

3,599.78$              DFT0003863

45.66$                   DFT0003865

6,061.91$              DFT0003870

147.00$                 DFT0003874

1,689.59$              DFT0003876

500.00$                 DFT0003877

1,000.00$              DFT0003878

104.00$                 DFT0003880

117.80$                 DFT0003882

175.98$                 DFT0003884

202.73$                 DFT0003886

103.90$                 DFT0003888

114.46$                 DFT0003890

2,138.43$              DFT0003892

1,365.20$              DFT0003893

169.81$                 DFT0003894

403.02$                 DFT0003895

3,195.05$              DFT0003896

36,807.80$           DFT0003897

41,368.84$           DFT0003899

8,807.69$              DFT0003901

184.62$                 DFT0003902

4,448.50$              DFT0003903

184.62$                 DFT0003904

4,137.50$              DFT0003905

35,313.34$           DFT0003913

13.22$                   DFT0003914

38,386.76$           DFT0003915

29,490.65$           DFT0003916

585.00$                 DFT0003922

10,881.91$           DFT0003923

292.52$                 DFT0003924

80.00$                   DFT0003925

603.11$                 DFT0003926

CINTAS CORP #569 06/08/2022 Bank Draft

CINTAS CORP #569 06/08/2022 Bank Draft

MO LAGERS 06/07/2022 Bank Draft

EPMG SERVICES GROUP LLC 06/15/2022 Bank Draft

JMARK BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, INC 06/21/2022 Bank Draft

CINTAS CORP #569 06/08/2022 Bank Draft

MO DEPT OF REVENUE 06/10/2022 Bank Draft

COMMERCE BANK- (941) 06/10/2022 Bank Draft

COMMERCE BANK- (941) 06/08/2022 Bank Draft

COMMERCE BANK- (941) 06/24/2022 Bank Draft

WEX BANK/WRIGHT EXPRESS 06/08/2022 Bank Draft

MISSOURI FAMILY SUPPORT PAYMENT CENTER 06/27/2022 Bank Draft

MO DEPT OF REVENUE 06/24/2022 Bank Draft

MISSOURI FAMILY SUPPORT PAYMENT CENTER 06/13/2022 Bank Draft

MO DEPT OF REVENUE 06/21/2022 Bank Draft

VERIZON WIRELESS 06/13/2022 Bank Draft

LIBERTY 06/15/2022 Bank Draft

OLLIS/AKERS/ARNEY 06/01/2022 Bank Draft

WINDSTREAM 06/22/2022 Bank Draft

WINDSTREAM 06/22/2022 Bank Draft

WINDSTREAM ENTERPRISE 06/20/2022 Bank Draft

WON COMMUNICATIONS 06/02/2022 Bank Draft

WINDSTREAM 06/06/2022 Bank Draft

WINDSTREAM 06/24/2022 Bank Draft

WINDSTREAM 06/28/2022 Bank Draft

WINDSTREAM 06/28/2022 Bank Draft

CANON 06/13/2022 Bank Draft

POSTMASTER 06/14/2022 Bank Draft

POSTMASTER 06/14/2022 Bank Draft

SOUTHWEST ELECTRIC COOP 06/10/2022 Bank Draft

MUTUAL OF OMAHA 06/01/2022 Bank Draft

COMMERCE BANK- (941) 06/01/2022 Bank Draft

THE GUARDIAN LIFE INS CO. OF AMERICA 06/01/2022 Bank Draft

BUG ZERO 06/10/2022 Bank Draft

ASHTON TRUEBLOOD 06/24/2022 Regular

MASON WILSON 06/24/2022 Regular

RILEY ANKROM 06/24/2022 Regular

TREY DOLLENS 06/24/2022 Regular

THE HONOR COMPANY 06/24/2022 Regular

TREY DOLLENS 06/24/2022 Regular

UNIVERSITY OF MISSOURI-SHELDEN CLINICAL SIMULATION CENTER06/24/2022 Regular

WESTLAKE ACE HARDWARE INC 06/24/2022 Regular

SOUTHWEST MISSOURI COUCIAL OF GOVERNMENT06/24/2022 Regular

SPRINGFIELD BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT CORP 06/24/2022 Regular

SPRINGFIELD STAMP & ENGRAVING, INC 06/24/2022 Regular

STEVE GETTLE 06/24/2022 Regular

SHARON SAWYER 06/24/2022 Regular

SKYLINE SCHOOL 06/24/2022 Regular

SMITH PAPER & JANITOR SUPPLY CO INC 06/24/2022 Regular

SOUTHERN UNIFORMS & EQUIPMENT 06/24/2022 Regular

RILEY ANKROM 06/24/2022 Regular

SARAH WITHAM 06/24/2022 Regular

SENTINEL EMERGENCY SOLUTIONS 06/24/2022 Regular

SERVICE ORIENTED AVIATION READINESS (S.O.A.R.)06/24/2022 Regular

Vendor Name Payment Date Payment Type



CITY OF BOLIVAR, MO 

FINANCIAL STATEMENT UNAUDITED

JANUARY 1, 2022 - JUNE 30, 2022

GENERAL FUND
REVENUES

Taxes and Franchise Fees 1,826,601.25$                     

Licenses and Permits 32,491.85$                           

Intergovernmental 36,486.93$                           

Fines and Costs 28,788.57$                           

Other Revenues 1,144,696.81$                     

Sub total 3,069,065.41$                     

EXPENSES

General Gov 530,887.24$                          

Police 1,327,007.03$                       

Court 49,984.96$                            

Community Development 260,441.84$                          

Animal Pound 66,305.60$                            

Sub Total 2,234,626.67$                   

OTHER FUNDS Revenues Expenses

Airport 269,174.93$                         207,753.52$                          

Cemetery 144,243.81$                         33,018.73$                            

Fire 923,300.77$                         1,264,946.59$                       

Park & Recreation 6,166,274.08$                     6,959,443.94$                       

Street 944,274.83$                         1,141,995.72$                       

Utility -Water/Sewer/WWTP 24,221,321.96$                   6,892,426.39$                       

Capital Improvement 342,387.98$                         -$                                        

Sub total 33,010,978.36$                   16,499,584.89$                     

Grand Total 36,080,043.77$               18,734,211.56$                



LEASE PURCHASE/CERT. OF PARTICIPATION
Total $0.00

Balance of Accounts as of June 30, 2020

CD Transportation 55,358.65$                           

CD Storm Water Detention 57,411.99$                           

CD Cemetery Greenwood Inez Neal 38,187.54$                           

CD Cemetery Greenwood Noble Neal 71,668.66$                           

CD Cemetery Suttor 2,362.30$                             

CD Cemetery Greenwood 2,903.13$                             

CD Simon Bolivar 1,807.28$                             

CD General Revenue 32,051.71$                           

CD Corbett Gift Trust 250,000.00$                         

Savings Bond EE Series 10,476.00$                           

Drug Forfeiture Account 25.99$                                   

Bolivar Municipal Fine Account 9,378.75$                             

Bolivar Municipal Bond Account 7,934.78$                             

MUNICIPAL COURT ACCOUNT 29,705.24$                           

Plaza of Americas 50,878.92$                           

Shop with a Cop Fund 18,381.86$                           

Dog Pound Donation Fund 3,064.91$                             

Bolivar Charitable Trust 28,564.37$                           

Police Property Room Fund 36,275.88$                           

General Checking Account 22,127,726.93$                   

American Rescue Funds 1,127,339.97$                     

This unaudited statement was prepared from revenues and expenditures as shown 

on the books and records of the City of Bolivar, MO in compliance with RSMo 79.160 (1986)

Anyone wishing more detailed information can contact City Hall 417.326.2489,

Natalie Scrivner, Finance Director 



































        
 

                 
 

 

        Bolivar City Fire Department 
                                                211 West Walnut ~ P.O. Box 9 ~ Bolivar, MO 65613 

                                                         Phone 417-326-2489 ~ Fax 417-777-3513 

  

 

Our Family helping to serve and protect the lives and property of your family!  

 
 

BCFD Council Report June 2022 
 

Response Synopsys: 

June, 2022 

Incident Location Map 

 
 

Response Time Analysis 
 

 
Busiest day of Month:    Thursday  
 
Busiest hour of day:             4 pm 
 
Busiest Shift of Month:  A Shift 
 
On Scene time in City(avg): 5 Min 07 sec   
 

Average En-route and Response times of BCFD Fire Engines & Rescue Companies compared to  

NFPA Standards & BCFD Service Delivery Goals  
 



        
 

                 
 

 

        Bolivar City Fire Department 
                                                211 West Walnut ~ P.O. Box 9 ~ Bolivar, MO 65613 

                                                         Phone 417-326-2489 ~ Fax 417-777-3513 

  

 

Our Family helping to serve and protect the lives and property of your family!  

 
 

 
 

**This includes all mutual aid times, not just city limit responses** 

 

Events we participated in: 

 

 Little Adventure Daycare PR 

 Community Play day- Cribbs splash park 

 Little Liberators Safety Inspection 

 The Spot Block party 

 Casablanca and Albany Place Inspections 

 Fair Play summer school Station visit 

 MU vehicle extrication class 

 Open Hearts community event at Splash Pad 

 “Be the One Bash”  Event 

 Boots and Badges Blood drive…….FD won!!! 

 MERC Regional Haz-mat meeting 

 Regional EM Exercise 

 Local EM exercise 

 PCFRTA meeting 

 Celebration of Freedom preplan meeting 

 Meet with COM about community shelter needs 

 

Submitted by Chief Brent Watkins 
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Bolivar, MO
This report was generated on 7/20/2022 3:36:59 PM

Bolivar City Fire Department

Incident Statistics

Zone(s): All Zones | Start Date: 06/01/2022 | End Date: 06/30/2022

INCIDENT COUNT

INCIDENT TYPE # INCIDENTS
EMS 72

FIRE 37

TOTAL 109

TOTAL TRANSPORTS (N2 and N3)

APPARATUS # of APPARATUS 
TRANSPORTS

# of PATIENT TRANSPORTS TOTAL # of PATIENT 
CONTACTS

R14 0 0 10

TOTAL 0 0 10

PRE-INCIDENT VALUE LOSSES

$385,000.00 $24,000.00

CO CHECKS

TOTAL

MUTUAL AID

Aid Type Total
Aid Given 3

Aid Received 2

OVERLAPPING CALLS

# OVERLAPPING % OVERLAPPING

14 12.84

LIGHTS AND SIREN - AVERAGE RESPONSE TIME (Dispatch to Arrival)

Station EMS FIRE

PSC 0:05:06 0:05:20

AVERAGE FOR ALL CALLS 0:05:07

LIGHTS AND SIREN - AVERAGE TURNOUT TIME (Dispatch to Enroute)

Station EMS FIRE

PSC 0:02:01 0:02:07

AVERAGE FOR ALL CALLS 0:01:50

AGENCY AVERAGE TIME ON SCENE (MM:SS)
Bolivar City Fire Department 23:48

Doc Id: 1645
emergencyreporting.com

Only Reviewed Incidents included. EMS for Incident counts includes only 300 to 399 Incident Types. All other incident 
types are counted as FIRE. CO Checks only includes Incident Types: 424, 736 and 734. # Apparatus  Transports = # 
of incidents where apparatus transported. # Patient Transports = All patients transported by EMS. #  Patient Contacts 
= # of PCR contacted by apparatus. This report now returns both NEMSIS 2 & 3 data as appropriate. For overlapping 
calls that span over multiple days, total per month will not equal Total count for year. Page # 1 of 1



Bolivar, MO
This report was generated on 7/20/2022 3:38:00 PM

Bolivar City Fire Department

Count of Incidents by Incident Type for Incident Status for Date Range
Incident Status(s): All Incident Statuses | Sort By: IncidentType | Start Date: 06/01/2022 | End Date: 06/30/2022

INCIDENT TYPE # INCIDENTS
111 - Building fire 2

140 - Natural vegetation fire, other 2

311 - Medical assist, assist EMS crew 6

321 - EMS call, excluding vehicle accident with injury 59

322 - Motor vehicle accident with injuries 3

324 - Motor vehicle accident with no injuries. 3

341 - Search for person on land 1

410 - Combustible/flammable gas/liquid condition, other 1

551 - Assist police or other governmental agency 1

553 - Public service 3

554 - Assist invalid 8

561 - Unauthorized burning 1

611 - Dispatched & cancelled en route 8

651 - Smoke scare, odor of smoke 1

652 - Steam, vapor, fog or dust thought to be smoke 1

700 - False alarm or false call, other 3

745 - Alarm system activation, no fire - unintentional 6

Total Incidents 109

Doc Id: 1673
emergencyreporting.com

This report displays Incidents by Incident type for the selected Incident Status (es) and chosen date range. Nemsis 
2 & 3 Incidents Included.

Page # 1 of 1



Bolivar, MO
This report was generated on 7/20/2022 3:37:29 PM

Bolivar City Fire Department

Average Response Time per Apparatus for Hour Range for Day Range

HOUR RANGE APPARATUS AVERAGE RESPONSE
(minutes)

00:00 - 00:59 C2 0.00

00:00 - 00:59 R14 5.42

01:00 - 01:59 E11 10.12

01:00 - 01:59 R14 6.52

02:00 - 02:59 C 1 6.68

02:00 - 02:59 E11 3.34

02:00 - 02:59 R14 4.83

03:00 - 03:59 R14 5.45

04:00 - 04:59 R14 7.48

05:00 - 05:59 E11 3.94

05:00 - 05:59 R14 4.30

06:00 - 06:59 E11 6.03

06:00 - 06:59 R14 4.76

07:00 - 07:59 E11 4.99

07:00 - 07:59 E13 No Calls

07:00 - 07:59 R14 6.26

08:00 - 08:59 C 1 1.92

08:00 - 08:59 E11 2.79

08:00 - 08:59 R14 2.22

09:00 - 09:59 L12 4.05

09:00 - 09:59 R14 4.74

10:00 - 10:59 E11 6.38

10:00 - 10:59 R14 5.34

11:00 - 11:59 C 1 No Calls

11:00 - 11:59 E11 6.51

StartDay: Sunday | StartTime: 00:00:00  | EndTime: 23:00:00  | EndDay: Saturday | StartDate: 06/01/2022 | EndDate: 06/30/2022

Doc Id: 1511
emergencyreporting.com

Average response time per Apparatus calculated from difference between DISPATCH and ENROUTE for the date, 
day of the week and hour range provided. Only REVIEWED incidents included.

Page # 1 of 2



HOUR RANGE APPARATUS AVERAGE RESPONSE
(minutes)

11:00 - 11:59 R14 4.95

12:00 - 12:59 E11 4.22

12:00 - 12:59 R14 5.52

13:00 - 13:59 E11 7.10

13:00 - 13:59 R14 5.08

14:00 - 14:59 E11 9.13

14:00 - 14:59 R14 3.94

15:00 - 15:59 E11 4.28

15:00 - 15:59 R14 3.94

16:00 - 16:59 E11 8.03

16:00 - 16:59 R14 3.63

17:00 - 17:59 C 1 5.00

17:00 - 17:59 E11 3.08

17:00 - 17:59 R14 4.29

18:00 - 18:59 E11 3.87

18:00 - 18:59 R14 3.80

19:00 - 19:59 E11 8.67

19:00 - 19:59 R14 3.51

20:00 - 20:59 E11 5.08

20:00 - 20:59 R14 5.44

21:00 - 21:59 E11 3.28

21:00 - 21:59 R14 4.74

22:00 - 22:59 R14 4.42

Total Average Response Time: 4.98 minutes

Doc Id: 1511
emergencyreporting.com

Average response time per Apparatus calculated from difference between DISPATCH and ENROUTE for the date, 
day of the week and hour range provided. Only REVIEWED incidents included.
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AIRPORT REPORT – July 2022 

 

Operations: Concerning the day-to-day activities S.O.A.R. logged 154.50 hours for the month of June, 

including 87.00 hours for grounds maintenance. A detailed timesheet has been turned in to the City Clerk.  

 

Airfield Inspections: No airfield issues were reported in June.  

 

Hangars: For the month of June, all T-hangars remain leased. We continue to have a wait list of folks 

interested in leasing a hangar. There have been a few turn overs due to aircraft selling, but still remain full. 

We have had to perform a significant amount of maintenance on the hangars due to aging. Door seals along 

with lift cables and close cables are all at about the same age and seem to be hitting all at once. 

 

Fuel System: No customer reported fuel issues. We did have some service work items that needed attention 

to keep the system running properly. 

 

Fuel Sales: S.O.A.R. generated June fuel invoice statements from the Fuel Master software and submitted to 

City Hall to send out fuel customer invoices. Fuel sales were up 1,235 gallons over last month. Sales were up 

1,962 gallons for the same period last year. Summary fuel sales information for June is included in 

Appendix 1. 

 

Wildlife: Normal wildlife activity and sightings.  

 

Airport Projects:  LED Lighting project is complete. Working towards a grass strip is still a priority. 24x7 

Pilot Lounge work has been delayed due to other priorities but still on the docket. Still have brush to clear 

along east side of runway as identified by MoDOT.   

 

Appendix 1 - Fuel Sales 

Appendix 2 - Hangar Rentals (Reported by City Hall) 

 

 

Report respectfully submitted by: 

 

Kerrick Tweedy, Executive Director 

Service Oriented Aviation Readiness (S.O.A.R.) 



Airport Report – July 2022 

Appendix 1 – Fuel Sales for June 2022 

 

 

 

 



Bolivar Municipal Airport

Bolivar,  MO 65613

 FUELMASTER TRANSACTION LISTING

  TRANSACTIONS LISTED BY  Aircraft ID

From Date:  6/1/2022 
         Time: 12:00:00AM

To Date: 6/30/2022
     Time: 11:59:59PM

Print Date: 7/1/2022  Time:  8:32:27AM

Page 1 of 1

  Transactions for  Aircraft ID:   FUELMANT City Fuel Maintenance 

Quantity

Summary for  : FUELMANT    City Fuel Maintenance Total for transactions 6 6.75

Summary for  Aircraft ID : FUELMANT 6.756 transactionsTotal for 

Quantity

Product Summary for all Transactions

Product Description QuantityTransactions

2.971 AVGAS 100LL 3 GL

Product Description QuantityTransactions

3.782 JetA 3 GL

Total Product Summary: 6 6.75

Hose Summary for all Transactions

Hose Summary for Site:  0001

Site ID Hose QuantityTransactionsGrade

2.9710001 31 GL
3.7820001 31 GL

Total for Site: 0001 6 6.75

Total Hose Summary for all sites 6 6.75



Bolivar Municipal Airport

Bolivar,  MO 65613

 FUELMASTER TRANSACTION LISTING

  TRANSACTIONS LISTED BY  SITE ID

From Date:  6/1/2022 
         Time: 12:00:00AM

To Date: 6/30/2022
     Time: 11:59:59PM

Print Date: 7/1/2022  Time:  8:28:31AM

Page 1 of 1

  Transactions for  SITE ID:   0001 Bolivar Municipal Airport 

Summary for  SITE ID : 0001 7,400.54236 transactionsTotal for 

Quantity

Product Summary for all Transactions

Product Description QuantityTransactions

2,891.121 AVGAS 100LL 151 GL

Product Description QuantityTransactions

4,509.422 JetA 85 GL

Total Product Summary: 236 7,400.54

Hose Summary for all Transactions

Hose Summary for Site:  0001

Site ID Hose QuantityTransactionsGrade

2,891.1210001 1511 GL
4,509.4220001 851 GL

Total for Site: 0001 236 7,400.54

Total Hose Summary for all sites 236 7,400.54



June 2022 Fuel Summary Report and Flow Fees
 Hangar Avail. Avail this Mo.
Fuel Sales Total Dispensed Maint. Gal. Actual "Sold"

100 LL 2,891.12 2.97 2,888.15
JET A 4,509.42 3.78 4,505.64

7,400.54 6.75 7,393.79
Total: 0.00

City Flow Fees Occ. Rate Flow Fee Rates
100 LL PPG City $0.10 $288.82 # Available 46 < 75% $0.25
JET A PPG City $0.10 $450.56 Occupied 46.00 <-- (see above) 75%-84% $0.20

Earned City Total: $739.38 % Occupied 100.00% 85%-94% $0.15
95% > $0.10

SOAR Payment
Inventory [2A] Inventory [2B] Inventory [3A] Inventory [3B] Inventory [4A] Inventory [4B] Total Sold City SOAR

100 LL $0.00 $0.00 $181.67 $184.04 $1,486.27 $0.00 $1,851.98 $288.82 $1,563.16
JET A $3,400.91 $0.00 $258.47 $2,332.76 $0.00 $0.00 $5,992.14 $450.56 $5,541.58
Total $739.38 $7,104.74
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Type Delivery Delivery Delivery Start End Adjust Sold
Gal Purchased 3518.00 3573.00 4477.00
Gal Before 5112.00 4810.00 1788.00 4891.00 2398.00 2888.15
Gal After 8713.00 8429.00 6242.00
Gal Difference 3601.00 3619.00 4454.00
PPG $3.66 $4.33 $5.43
Pump Price $4.26 $4.93 $6.03

Inv 1 10/29/21 [4.10]
Gallons 5112.00 1338.00

Cost $4.10 $4.10
Inv 2 12/03/21 [3.66] Inv [2A] Inv [2B]

Gallons 3518.00 3518.00
Cost $3.66 $3.66

Inv 3 02/25/22 [4.33] Inv [3A] Inv [3B]
Gallons 3573.00 1788.00 414.00 -411.03 -302.77 -108.26

Cost $4.33 $4.33 $4.33 $4.33 $4.93 $6.03
Inv 4 05/13/22 [5.43] Inv [4A] Inv [4B]

Gallons 4477.00 4477.00 2398.00 -2477.12 -2477.12
Cost $5.43 $5.43 $5.43 $5.43 $6.03

Sumps Fuel Sumps
Gallons -22.61

Cost
Water Water 0.00

Gallons Checksum Checksum Checksum
Cost 0.00 0.00 0.00

Different Pump Pricing
Gallons per price point



Jet A
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Type Delivery Delivery Delivery Start End Adjust Sold
Gal Purchased 7239.00 2594.00 6938.00
Gal Before 1782.00 3223.00 2003.00 5027.00 7590.00 4505.64
Gal After 8969.00 5772.00 9043.00
Gal Difference 7187.00 2549.00 7040.00
PPG $3.77 $4.63 $5.13
Pump Price $5.17 $6.09 $6.53

Inv 1 01/22/22 [$2.95]
Gallons 1782.00

Cost $2.95
Inv 2 03/29/22 [$3.77] Inv [2A] Inv [2B]

Gallons 7239.00 3223.00 2433.00 -2429.22 -2429.22
Cost $3.77 $3.77 $3.77 $3.77 $5.17

Inv 3 05/24/22 [$4.63] Inv [3A] Inv [3B]
Gallons 2594.00 2003.00 2594.00 652.00 -2076.42 -478.64 -1597.78

Cost $4.63 $4.63 $4.63 $4.63 $4.63 $5.17 $6.09
Inv 4 06/22/22 [$5.13] Inv [4A] Inv [4B]

Gallons 6938.00 6938.00 0.00
Cost $5.13 $5.13

Sumps Fuel Sumps
Gallons -19.09

Cost
Water Water 0.00

Gallons Checksum Checksum Checksum
Cost 0.00 0.00 0.00

Different Pump Pricing
Gallons per price point
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June 2022 Fuel Summary Report and Flow Fees w/Checksum

Fuel Sales Total Dispensed Maint. Gal. Actual "Sold"
100 LL 2,891.12 2.97 2,888.15
JET A 4,509.42 3.78 4,505.64

Total Gallons: 7,400.54 6.75 7,393.79

Flow Fees
100 LL PPG City $0.10 $288.82
JET A PPG City $0.10 $450.56

Earned City Total: $739.38

SOAR Payment
100 LL $1,563.16
JET A $5,541.58
Total $7,104.74

Fuel Tanks / Usage
100 LL Amount PPG Gal Before Gal After Gal Diff 12/03 Gal 02/25 Gal 05/13 Gal Totals Check Sum

Purchase (2) 12/03/21 3,518.00 $3.66 5,112.00 8713.00 3601.00
Purchase (3) 02/25/22 3,573.00 $4.33 4,810.00 8429.00 3619.00
Purchase (4) 05/13/22 4,477.00 $5.43 1,788.00 6242.00 4454.00

Start 06/01/22 4,891.00 414.00 4477.00 4891.00 0.00
Month End 06/30/22 2,398.00 2398.00 2398.00 0.00 Collected Cost Difference Pump Price City Flow Remainder

Sold (2) 06/30/22 0.00 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4.70 $0.10 $4.60
Sold (2) 06/30/22 0.00 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4.70 $0.10 $4.60
Sold (3) 06/30/22 302.77 302.77 302.77 0.00 $1,492.66 $1,310.99 $181.67 $4.93 $0.10 $4.83

` Sold (3) 06/30/22 108.26 108.26 108.26 0.00 $652.81 $468.77 $184.04 $6.03 $0.10 $5.93
Sold (4) 06/30/22 2,477.12 2477.12 2477.12 0.00 $14,937.03 $13,450.76 $1,486.27 $6.03 $0.10 $5.93
Sold (4) 06/30/22 0.00 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6.03 $0.10 $5.93
Sold (T) 06/30/22 2,888.15

Collected $0.00 $2,145.47 $14,937.03 $17,082.50 Check Sum
Cost $0.00 $1,779.76 $13,450.76 $15,230.52 $1,851.98 <--- Difference between Total Collected and Total Cost
Difference $0.00 $365.71 $1,486.27 $1,851.98 $0.00 <--- Compared to Total Diff and Individual Diff Totals
City $0.00 $41.11 $247.71 $288.82 $0.00 <--- Compared to City Flow Fees Above
SOAR $0.00 $324.60 $1,238.56 $1,563.16 $1,851.98 <--- Total of City and SOAR Amounts

JET A Amount PPG Gal Before Gal After Gal Diff 03/29 Gal 05/24 Gal 05/24 Gal Totals Check Sum
Purchase (2) 03/29/22 7,239.00 $3.77 1782.00 8969.00 7187.00
Purchase (3) 05/24/22 2,594.00 $4.63 3223.00 5772.00 2549.00
Purchase (4) 06/22/22 6,938.00 $5.13 2003.00 9043.00 7040.00

Start 06/01/22 5,027.00 2433.00 2594.00 5027.00 0.00
Month End 06/30/22 7,590.00 652.00 6938.00 7590.00 0.00 Collected Cost Difference Pump Price City Flow Remainder

Sold (2) 06/30/22 2,429.22 2429.22 2429.22 0.00 $12,559.07 $9,158.16 $3,400.91 $5.17 $0.10 $5.07
Sold (2) 06/30/22 0.00 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5.17 $0.10 $5.07
Sold (3) 06/30/22 478.64 478.64 478.64 0.00 $2,474.57 $2,216.10 $258.47 $5.17 $0.10 $5.07
Sold (3) 06/30/22 1,597.78 1597.78 1597.78 0.00 $9,730.48 $7,397.72 $2,332.76 $6.09 $0.10 $5.99
Sold (4) 06/30/22 0.00 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6.09 $0.10 $5.99
Sold (4) 06/30/22 0.00 0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6.09 $0.10 $5.99
Sold (T) 06/30/22 4,505.64 0.00

Collected ######## $12,205.05 $0.00 $24,764.12 Check Sum
Cost $9,158.16 $9,613.82 $0.00 $18,771.98 $5,992.14 <--- Difference between Total Collected and Total Cost
Difference $3,400.91 $2,591.23 $0.00 $5,992.14 $0.00 <--- Compared to Total Diff and Individual Diff Totals
City $242.92 $207.64 $0.00 $450.56 $0.00 <--- Compared to City Flow Fees Above
SOAR $3,157.99 $2,383.59 $0.00 $5,541.58 $5,992.14 <--- Total of City and SOAR Amounts



Airport Fuel Purchases

Date Type Gallons Total PPG Gal Before Gal After Gal Diff Pump New Date Markup
05/13/22 100LL 4,477 $24,275.70 $5.43 1,788 6,242 4,454 $6.03 06/03/22 $0.60
02/25/22 100LL 3,573 $15,438.72 $4.33 4,810 8,429 3,619 $4.93 04/22/22 $0.60
12/03/21 100LL 3,518 $12,850.88 $3.66 5,112 8,713 3,601 $4.26 03/21/22 $0.60
10/29/21 100LL 6,015 $24,658.87 $4.10 1,797 7,797 6,000 $4.70 11/16/21 $0.60
09/09/21 100LL 4,448 $16,812.27 $3.78 1,611 6,008 4,397 $4.38 09/24/21 $0.60
07/19/21 100LL 3,954 $15,103.26 $3.82 3,704 7,707 4,003 $4.42 08/21/21 $0.60
06/09/21 100LL 4,327 $15,716.87 $3.64 2,309 6,718 4,409 $4.24 07/05/21 $0.60
04/21/21 100LL 4,532 $15,955.99 $3.53 2,165 6,718 4,553 $4.13 05/17/21 $0.60
03/24/21 100LL 3,024 $10,314.09 $3.42 1,994 5,033 3,039 $4.02 04/08/21 $0.60
12/14/20 100LL 7,239 $20,419.33 $2.83 1,955 9,233 7,278 $3.43 01/08/21 $0.60
11/06/20 100LL 2,505 $6,364.55 $2.55 2,701 5,206 2,505 $3.15 12/07/20 $0.60
10/20/20 100LL 2,517 $6,697.09 $2.67 1,678 4,168 2,490 $3.27 11/10/20 $0.60
08/28/20 100LL 4,911 $13,950.87 $2.85 1,750 6,718 4,911 $3.45 09/16/20 $0.60
06/23/20 100LL 7,906 $21,589.22 $2.74 1,534 9,660 8,126 $3.34 07/10/20 $0.60
04/27/20 100LL 3,007 $6,346.99 $2.12 4,536 7,538 3,002 $3.15 Blended $1.03
03/06/20 100LL 4,229 $12,859.30 $3.05 3,412 7,589 4,177 $3.64 Blended $0.59
01/06/20 100LL 6,085 $20,328.41 $3.35 679 6,777 6,098 $3.99 07/30/19 $0.64

Date Type Gallons Total PPG Gal Before Gal After Gal Diff Pump New Date Markup
06/22/22 JETA 6,938 $35,531.27 $5.13 2,003 9,043 7,040 $6.53 TBD $1.40
05/24/22 JETA 2,594 $12,006.68 $4.63 3,223 5,772 2,549 $6.09 06/20/22 $1.46
03/29/22 JETA 7,239 $27,245.17 $3.77 1,782 8,969 7,187 $5.17 04/11/22 $1.40
01/22/22 JETA 7,054 $20,747.49 $2.95 1,525 8,595 7,070 $4.32 11/21/21 $1.37
11/10/21 JETA 7,201 $20,956.34 $2.92 1,161 8,234 7,073 $4.32 11/21/21 $1.40
08/26/21 JETA 7,400 $17,861.68 $2.42 1,774 9,215 7,441 $3.82 09/13/21 $1.40
07/01/21 JETA 7,135 $18,172.71 $2.55 1,840 9,007 7,167 $3.95 07/12/21 $1.40
05/10/21 JETA 5,000 $12,043.80 $2.41 1,916 6,846 4,930 $3.81 05/28/21 $1.40
03/01/21 JETA 7,102 $16,535.46 $2.33 1,925 8,961 7,036 $3.73 03/22/21 $1.40
12/21/20 JETA 5,056 $9,887.31 $1.96 1,400 6,456 5,056 $3.36 01/08/21 $1.40
10/09/20 JETA 7,565 $12,491.48 $1.66 1,440 9,028 7,588 $3.06 11/03/20 $1.40
09/04/20 JETA 2,979 $5,196.70 $1.75 2,143 4,997 2,854 $3.17 07/29/20 $1.42
07/24/20 JETA 7,523 $13,291.49 $1.77 297 7,583 7,523 $3.17 07/29/20 $1.40
05/21/20 JETA 7,529 $8,214.74 $1.10 1,657 9,366 7,529 $2.50 06/05/20 $1.40
02/03/20 JETA 7,550 $18,288.23 $2.43 1,633 9,443 7,810 $3.81 03/19/19 $1.38



Date Activity Time Name Category
05/02/22 Mowing 3.25 Tom Mowing Total Hours
05/07/22 Mowing 3.50 Eddie Mowing 154.50
05/08/22 Mowing 4.25 Tom Mowing
05/09/22 Mowing 1.50 Eddie Mowing General 27.50
05/09/22 Mowing 3.00 Tom Mowing Fuel Maintenance 37.50
05/10/22 Mowing 3.50 Preston Mowing Mowing 87.00
05/11/22 Mowing 2.25 Eddie Mowing Snow Removal 0.00
05/11/22 Mowing 2.50 Tom Mowing Lighting 2.50
05/12/22 Mowing 3.25 Preston Mowing Insulation 0.00 Check Total
05/12/22 Mowing 3.75 Tom Mowing Total: 154.50 0.00
05/13/22 Mowing 4.25 Preston Mowing
05/14/22 Mowing 3.75 Tom Mowing
05/16/22 Mowing 3.00 Eddie Mowing
05/16/22 Mowing 5.25 Tom Mowing Runway inspection (including Lighting)
05/17/22 Mowing 2.25 Preston Mowing Hangar / Ramp inspection
05/17/22 Mowing 2.50 Tom Mowing 24x7 bathroom
05/18/22 Mowing 2.00 Eddie Mowing Download Fuel Master
05/20/22 Mowing 5.00 Preston Mowing Check fuel levels
05/22/22 Mowing 4.00 Preston Mowing Water Chlorine Test - Starting 12/17/12
05/23/22 Mowing 2.25 Preston Mowing
05/23/22 Mowing 1.50 Preston Mowing
05/23/22 Mowing 4.50 Tom Mowing
05/24/22 Mowing 3.75 Tom Mowing
05/25/22 Mowing 1.75 Tom Mowing
05/28/22 Mowing 3.25 Tom Mowing
05/31/22 Mowing 3.00 Preston Mowing
05/31/22 Mowing 4.25 Tom Mowing
06/01/22  Opening 0.75 Josh General
06/01/22 Fuel - Beginning of Month Checks 1.00 Madeline Fuel
06/01/22 Fuel Sumps 0.75 Josh Fuel
06/02/22  Opening 0.75 Bailey General
06/02/22 Fuel Sumps 0.75 Bailey Fuel
06/02/22 Monthly Reports (Council, Fuel, Hours) 3.00 Kerrick General
06/03/22  Opening 0.75 Phillip General
06/03/22 Fuel Sumps 0.75 Phillip Fuel
06/04/22  Opening 0.75 Madeline General
06/04/22 Fuel Sumps 0.75 Madeline Fuel
06/05/22  Opening 0.75 Madeline General
06/05/22 Fuel Sumps 0.75 Madeline Fuel
06/06/22  Opening 0.75 Phillip General
06/06/22 Fuel Sumps 0.75 Phillip Fuel
06/07/22  Opening 0.75 Bailey General
06/07/22 Fuel Sumps 0.75 Bailey Fuel
06/08/22  Opening 0.75 Madeline General
06/08/22 Fuel Sumps 0.75 Madeline Fuel
06/09/22  Opening 0.75 Josh General
06/09/22 Fuel Sumps 0.75 Josh Fuel
06/10/22  Opening 0.75 Bailey General
06/10/22 Fuel Sumps 0.75 Bailey Fuel
06/11/22  Opening 0.75 Bailey General
06/11/22 Fuel Sumps 0.75 Bailey Fuel
06/12/22  Opening 0.75 AJ General
06/12/22 Fuel Sumps 0.75 AJ Fuel
06/13/22  Opening 0.75 Josh General
06/13/22 Fuel Sumps 0.75 Josh Fuel
06/13/22 Lighting - Runway 1.00 Josh/Bailey Lighting
06/14/22  Opening 0.75 Madeline General
06/14/22 Fuel Sumps 0.75 Madeline Fuel
06/15/22  Opening 0.75 Josh General
06/15/22 Fuel Sumps 0.75 Josh Fuel
06/15/22 Lighting - PAPI 0.50 Josh Lighting
06/16/22  Opening 0.75 Bailey General
06/16/22 Fuel - Monthly Fuel Invoices 1.00 Pam Fuel
06/16/22 Fuel Sumps 0.75 Bailey Fuel
06/16/22 Lighting - PAPI 0.50 Bailey Lighting
06/16/22 Lighting - PAPI 0.50 JH/MH Lighting
06/17/22  Opening 0.75 Josh General
06/17/22 Fuel Sumps 0.75 Josh Fuel
06/18/22  Opening 0.75 Bailey General
06/18/22 Fuel Sumps 0.75 Bailey Fuel
06/19/22  Opening 0.75 Bailey General
06/19/22 Fuel Sumps 0.75 Bailey Fuel
06/20/22  Opening 0.75 Josh General
06/20/22 Fuel - Fuel Dispenser Issues 2.00 Seth Fuel
06/20/22 Fuel - Stick Tanks 1.00 Seth/AJ Fuel
06/20/22 Fuel Sumps 0.75 Josh Fuel
06/21/22  Opening 0.75 Bailey General
06/21/22 Fuel Sumps 0.75 Bailey Fuel
06/22/22  Opening 0.75 Phillip General
06/22/22 Fuel - Delivery - JetA 1.00 Josh Fuel
06/22/22 Fuel Sumps 0.75 Phillip Fuel
06/23/22  Opening 0.75 Josh General
06/23/22 Fuel Sumps 0.75 Josh Fuel
06/24/22  Opening 0.75 Bailey General
06/24/22 Fuel Sumps 0.75 Bailey Fuel
06/25/22  Opening 0.75 Kerrick General
06/25/22 Fuel Sumps 0.75 Kerrick Fuel
06/26/22  Opening 0.75 Kerrick General
06/26/22 Fuel Sumps 0.75 Kerrick Fuel
06/27/22  Opening 0.75 Josh General
06/27/22 Fuel - MO PTS Inspection 4.00 Kerrick Fuel
06/27/22 Fuel Sumps 0.75 Josh Fuel
06/27/22 Windsock 1.00 Josh/Rex General
06/28/22  Opening 0.75 Madeline General
06/28/22 Fuel - Fuel Filters 3.00 AJ/JH/MH Fuel
06/28/22 Fuel Sumps 0.75 Madeline Fuel
06/29/22  Opening 0.75 Josh General
06/29/22 Fuel - Fuel System Issues 2.00 Seth Fuel
06/29/22 Fuel Sumps 0.75 Josh Fuel
06/29/22 Hangar Maintenance 1.00 Seth General
06/30/22  Opening 0.75 Madeline General
06/30/22 Fuel Sumps 0.75 Madeline Fuel

 Opening
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ORDINANCE COVER SHEET 
 
Bill No. 2022-41      Ordinance No. 3746 
 

“AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE BOLIVAR MUNICIPAL CODE BY 
AMENDING CHAPTERS 225 AND 600 TO REVISE AND ADD NEW SECTIONS 
REGARDING LIMITED INSTANCES WHERE PERMITS MAY BE OBTAINED 

FOR PUBLIC CONSUMPTION OF ALCOHOL AT SPECIAL EVENTS.” 
 
Filed for public inspection on ___________________.  
 
First reading _____ In Full; _____ By Title on _________________. 
 
Second reading _____ In Full; _____ By Title on ______________. 
 
Vote by the Board of Aldermen on ______________: 
 
______ Aye; _____ Nay; ______ Abstain; ______ Absent. 
 
______ Approved by the Mayor on __________. 
 
______ Vetoed by the Mayor on _______________________. 
 
Board of Aldermen Vote to Override Veto on ______________________. 
 
_____ Aye; ______ Nay; ______ Abstain 
 
Bill Effective Date: ______________.  
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Bill No. 2022-41     Ordinance No. 3746 
 

“AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE BOLIVAR MUNICIPAL CODE BY 
AMENDING CHAPTERS 225 AND 600 TO REVISE AND ADD NEW SECTIONS 
REGARDING LIMITED INSTANCES WHERE PERMITS MAY BE OBTAINED 

FOR PUBLIC CONSUMPTION OF ALCOHOL AT SPECIAL EVENTS.” 
 
Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of the City of Bolivar, Missouri, as follows:  
 
Section I: The City Code for the City of Bolivar, Missouri is hereby amended by adding 
a new Section 600.055, regarding temporary location to sell liquor by the drink, with 
such new Section to be read as follows: 
 
“Section 600.055 – Temporary location to sell liquor by drink – Permit and fee 
required – Other laws applicable. 
 
A. The city clerk may issue a temporary permit to caterers and other such persons holding 

licenses to sell intoxicating liquor by the drink at retail for consumption on the premises 
pursuant to the provisions of this chapter who furnish provisions and services for use at a 
particular function, occasion, or event at a particular location other than the licensed 
premises, effective for a period not to exceed one hundred twenty (120) consecutive hours. 
Such license shall authorize the service of alcoholic beverages at such function, occasion or 
event during the hours at which alcoholic beverages may lawfully be sold or served upon 
premises licensed to sell alcoholic beverages for on-premises consumption. For every permit 
issued pursuant to the provisions of this section, the permittee shall pay to the city a prorated 
fee for the period of the temporary license based on the cost of the annual license for sale of 
liquor by the drink for consumption on premises.  

B. All the provisions of this chapter shall extend to the premises and shall be in force and 
enforceable all the time that the licensee, its agents, servants, employees or stock are in such 
premises. This section does not include the sale of packaged goods.”  

 
Section II:  The City Code for the City of Bolivar, Missouri is hereby amended by 
adding a new Section 600.215, regarding temporary outdoor consumption of alcohol for 
special events, with such new Section to be read as follows: 
 
“Section 600.215 – Temporary outdoor consumption. 
 
A. Issuance of Temporary Outdoor Consumption Permit. The board of aldermen may, when in 

the board of aldermen's sole discretion, it deems it beneficial to fostering community spirit 
and tourism, issue a temporary outdoor consumption permit in a defined area as may be 
approved by the board of aldermen in the board of aldermen’s sole discretion and upon such 
conditions as the board of aldermen may deem appropriate. The temporary outdoor 
consumption permit may only be issued after proper application has been received by the 
city clerk. The board of aldermen may place such terms and conditions on the temporary 
outdoor consumption permit as it in its sole discretion deems appropriate.  

B. Conditions of Temporary Outdoor Consumption Permit. Within the permit area and during 
the times of the permit:  
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1. Sections 225.670 and 225.750 (regarding noise abatement) of this code (and any 
amendments thereto) may be suspended or modified.  

2. The granting of the permit shall authorize the closing of only the specific streets 
required within the permit area as approved by the board of aldermen.  

3. The permit holder may exclude from the permit area any person or persons who are 
disrupting the activities of the permit holder. The term disrupting shall include, but is 
not limited to, loud noise, obstructing the view of others, obstructing the flow of 
pedestrian traffic, or interfering with the permit holder's staff or volunteers; provided, 
however, the term shall not be construed to allow the permit holder to prohibit 
distribution of petitions, pamphlets, or speech which is not disruptive.  

4. No person shall possess alcohol within the permit area except in a container issued by 
the permit holder or his or her designee(s) (hereinafter "event cup"). The event cup 
shall be plastic, conspicuous, and unique to the event.  

5. Any establishment within the permit area agreeing to follow the rules found here and 
which is properly licensed to sell liquor by the drink may sell beer or liquor in an event 
cup which the purchaser may consume on any public street or sidewalk within the 
permit area. All persons purchasing any beverage in an event cup must be twenty-one 
(21) years of age or over and the establishment shall place a wristband, as designated 
by the permit holder for the event, on the person's wrist to indicate that said person is 
twenty-one (21) years of age or over. Alternatively, wristbands may be placed on such 
persons at a central specified location within the permitted area. The wristband must 
remain on the person's wrist at all times when consuming alcohol on the streets or 
sidewalks within the permit area. No establishment shall sell alcohol for outside 
consumption to someone who is not wearing such a wristband. Persons with a proper 
wristband and drinking from an event cup and who are within the permit area shall not 
be considered to be carrying an open container and not be subject to Sections 225.1870 
or 230.010 of this code.  

6. Persons violating this section shall be guilty of an ordinance violation subject to the 
penalties as set forth in Section 100.220 of this Code, and/or may be required by a 
police officer to leave the permit area and if so ordered shall not return during the 
permit period. Establishments not following this section may lose the ability to 
participate in future events.  

7. All other provisions of the city ordinances not specifically suspended or modified 
herein shall remain in full force and effect.  

C. Application Form. The application must:  

1. Be signed by an individual authorized to sign on behalf of the applicant.  

2. Be on a form provided by the city and specify the nature of the event, the dates, times, 
and location of the event, and the public safety plan for the event.  

3. Be submitted at least seven business days prior to the board of aldermen meeting at 
which the application is to be considered.  

D. Rules Applicable to Permit Area. During the period that the permit is in effect:  

1. No glass containers of any kind shall be permitted within the permit area during its 
periods of operation.  

2. No alcoholic beverages in open containers of any kind, other than event cups, shall be 
permitted within the permit area during the event.  
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3. The permit holder shall clearly mark the boundaries of the permitted area, in a manner 
acceptable to the chief of police or his or her designee, clearly indicating where open 
containers are and are not permitted.  

4. The permit holder shall be responsible for cleaning up trash after the event and 
restoring streets and sidewalks to pre-event condition.  

E. Permit Fee. The fee for a temporary outdoor consumption permit shall be twenty-five 
dollars ($25.00) and shall be submitted with the application. The fee shall be refunded if the 
permit is denied by the board of aldermen or if the terms and conditions imposed on the 
permit are rejected by the applicant and the application withdrawn prior to the event.” 

 
Section III:  The City Code for the City of Bolivar, Missouri is hereby amended by 
amending Section 225.1870, regarding the offense of drinking alcohol in public, with 
such amended Section to be read as follows: 
 
“Section 225.1870 – Drinking Alcoholic Beverages in Public 
 
A. No person or persons shall, within the corporate limits of the city, drink any kind of 

intoxicating liquors in any public street, alley or on any sidewalk, public lot or in any 
storeroom, office building, public offices where men and women come to transact their 
business, restroom, toilet rooms, or any public place within the corporate limits of the city, 
except in rooms where intoxicating liquors are legally sold and in private dwelling houses or 
any private place or during a special event having received authorization from the city 
council in conformance with Section 600.215.  

B. No person or persons shall, within the corporate limits of the city, deposit, place, or throw 
down upon the streets or sidewalks any glass bottle or any breakable receptacle, nor shall 
they smash or break the same upon the public streets, sidewalks, public lots, storerooms, 
store buildings, office buildings, vacant lots, or place any bottle or bottles in any public 
toilet or any kind of container or receptacle having contained intoxicating liquors of any 
kind in any public building. 

C. Persons violating this section shall be guilty of an ordinance violation subject to the 
penalties as set forth in Section 100.220 of this Code.” 

 
Section IV:  In the event that any section, sentence, clause, phrase or portion of this 
Ordinance is held to be invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, the remainder of the 
Ordinance shall continue in full force and effect, to the extent the remainder can be given 
effect without the invalid portion. 
 
Section V: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by 
the Board of Aldermen and approval by the Mayor. 
 
    __________________________________  
    Christopher Warwick, Mayor  
ATTEST: 
 
_________________________________ 
Paula Henderson, City Clerk 
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CERTIFICATION 
 
I, Paula Henderson, do hereby certify that I am the duly appointed and acting City Clerk 
for the City of Bolivar, Missouri; that the foregoing Ordinance No. __________ was 
adopted by the Board or Aldermen and thereafter approved by the Mayor and became 
effective on ________________, 2022; and that said Ordinance remains in full force and 
effect, having never been altered, amended nor repealed.  
 
 
    ___________________________________  
    Paula Henderson, City Clerk  
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ORDINANCE COVER SHEET 
 
Bill No. 2022-48     Ordinance No. __________ 
 

“AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE BOLIVAR MUNICIPAL CODE BY 
AMENDING SUBSECTION (E) OF SECTION 250.010 REGARDING THE DATE 

FOR REMOVAL OF MEMORIAL DATE FLOWERS AT GREENWOOD 
CEMETERY.” 

 
Filed for public inspection on ______________________.  
 
First reading _____ In Full; _____ By Title on  ____________________. 
 
Second reading _____ In Full; _____ By Title on __________________. 
 
Vote by the Board of Aldermen on ____________________: 
 
______ Aye; _____ Nay; ______ Abstain 
 
______ Approved by the Mayor on ____________________. 
 
______ Vetoed by the Mayor on _______________________. 
 
Board of Aldermen Vote to Override Veto on ______________________. 
 
_____ Aye; ______ Nay; ______ Abstain 
 
Bill Effective Date: ____________________.  
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Bill No. 2022-48    Ordinance No. ____________ 
 

“AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE BOLIVAR MUNICIPAL CODE BY 
AMENDING SUBSECTION (E) OF SECTION 250.010 REGARDING THE DATE 

FOR REMOVAL OF MEMORIAL DATE FLOWERS AT GREENWOOD 
CEMETERY.” 

 
Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of the City of Bolivar, Missouri, as follows:  
 
Section I: The City Code for the City of Bolivar, Missouri is hereby amended by 
amending Subsection (E) of Section 250.010, regarding the date for removal of Memorial 
Day flowers, with such amended sub-section to be read as follows: 
 
“Section 250.010 – Regulations for Operation of Greenwood Cemetery. 
 

*** 
E. There shall be but one (1) ground flower per grave, except between the period of two 
(2) weeks prior to Memorial Day and June 15 in each year. Flowers or other decorations 
placed on tombstones shall not be restricted. In order for a family to save any decorations 
placed on a grave, the decoration should be removed prior to posted removal date. 
However, the City/cemetery reserves the right to remove all flowers, wreaths or other 
decorations from lots as soon as they become unsightly or when performing grounds 
cleanup (removed at the discretion of cemetery personnel).” 
 
Section II:  In the event that any section, sentence, clause, phrase or portion of this 
Ordinance is held to be invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, the remainder of the 
Ordinance shall continue in full force and effect, to the extent the remainder can be given 
effect without the invalid portion. 
 
Section III: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by 
the Board of Aldermen and approval by the Mayor. 
 
 
    __________________________________  
    Christopher Warwick, Mayor  
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
_________________________________ 
Paula Henderson, City Clerk 
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CERTIFICATION 
 
I, Paula Henderson, do hereby certify that I am the duly appointed and acting City Clerk 
for the City of Bolivar, Missouri; that the foregoing Ordinance No. __________ was 
adopted by the Board or Aldermen and thereafter approved by the Mayor and became 
effective on ________________, 2022; and that said Ordinance remains in full force and 
effect, having never been altered, amended nor repealed.  
 
 
    ___________________________________  
    Paula Henderson, City Clerk  
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ORDINANCE COVER SHEET 
 
Bill No. 2022-49      Ordinance No.  
 

“AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE CITY’S RENEWAL OF  
INSURANCE THROUGH EMC INSURANCE WITH  

OLLIS, AKERS, ARNEY INSURANCE AND BUSINESS ADVISORS.” 
 
Filed for public inspection on _______________.  
 
First reading _____ In Full; _____ By Title on _________________. 
 
Second reading _____ In Full; _____ By Title on _______________. 
 
Vote by the Board of Aldermen on _________________: 
 
______ Aye; _____ Nay; _____ Abstain 
 
_____ Approved by the Mayor on ________________. 
 
______ Vetoed by the Mayor on _______________________. 
 
Board of Aldermen Vote to Override Veto on ______________________. 
 
_____ Aye; ______ Nay; ______ Abstain 
 
Bill Effective Date: ______________________.  
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Bill No. 2022-49      Ordinance No.  
 

“AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE CITY’S RENEWAL OF  
INSURANCE THROUGH EMC INSURANCE WITH  

OLLIS, AKERS, ARNEY INSURANCE AND BUSINESS ADVISORS.” 
 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of the City of Bolivar, Missouri, as follows:  
 
Section I: The City is hereby authorized in the renewal of the City’s insurance coverages 
through EMC Insurance with Ollis, Akers, Arney Insurance & Business Advisors, for 
certain of the City’s insurance; with such renewal quotes to be in the form attached hereto 
as Exhibit “A” and made a part hereof by reference.   
 
Section II: The Mayor and City Clerk are and at all relevant times have been authorized 
and directed to enter into the renewal as described above for and on behalf of the City.  
 
Section III: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by 
the Board of Aldermen and approval by the Mayor.  
 
 
    
      __________________________________  
      Christopher Warwick, Mayor  
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
_________________________________ 
Paula Henderson, City Clerk 
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ORDINANCE COVER SHEET 
 
Bill No. 2022-50     Ordinance No. __________ 
 

“AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT ADDENDUM TO 
EXISTING AGREEMENT WITH WINDSTREAM COMMUNICATIONS FOR 

COST SAVINGS ON EARLY RENEWAL.” 
 
Filed for public inspection on ______________________.  
 
First reading _____ In Full; _____ By Title on  ____________________. 
 
Second reading _____ In Full; _____ By Title on __________________. 
 
Vote by the Board of Aldermen on ____________________: 
 
______ Aye; _____ Nay; ______ Abstain 
 
______ Approved by the Mayor on ____________________. 
 
______ Vetoed by the Mayor on _______________________. 
 
Board of Aldermen Vote to Override Veto on ______________________. 
 
_____ Aye; ______ Nay; ______ Abstain 
 
Bill Effective Date: ____________________.  
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Bill No. 2022-50     Ordinance No. ____________ 
 

“AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT ADDENDUM TO 
EXISTING AGREEMENT WITH WINDSTREAM COMMUNICATIONS FOR 

COST SAVINGS ON EARLY RENEWAL.” 
 
Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of the City of Bolivar, Missouri, as follows:  
 
Section I: The City is hereby authorized to enter into an agreement addendum with 
Windstream Communications for cost savings on early renewal; with such contract 
addendum to be in the form attached hereto as Exhibit “A” and made a part hereof by 
reference.   
 
Section II: The City hereby ratifies and confirms said contract addendum as described 
above for and on behalf of the City.  
 
Section III: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by 
the Board of Aldermen and approval by the Mayor. 
 
 
    __________________________________  
    Christopher Warwick, Mayor  
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
_________________________________ 
Paula Henderson, City Clerk 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  



RENEWAL ADDENDUM 

1 of 2 

 

 
© 2022 Windstream Intellectual Property Services, LLC. 

 

 

Offer: 

THIS ADDENDUM ("Addendum") is entered into between the Windstream entity that appears on your bill (“WIN”) and 
                                                            (“Customer”) and amends the Service Terms and Conditions 
(collectively along with this Addendum, the “Agreement”) entered between WIN and Customer. Undefined capitalized terms 
used herein shall have the meanings ascribed in the Service Terms and Conditions. 

 
The Agreement shall be deemed amended as follows: 

 

1. Renewal Term; Pricing.  The Customer has one or more portions of Service(s) scheduled to become out of term or 
are currently out of term, and due to this state, WIN has or may be scheduled to remove any discounts and 
reoccurring credits in place and move the Customer to a month-to-month term with an increase above tariffed 
base rates. In exchange for a new                                                   renewal (“Renewal Term”), WIN agrees to leave the 
pricing for the Services as it was during the                                                 billing cycle. Historic billing can be viewed 
online via the Customer Portal.  For the avoidance of doubt, WIN’s agreement to leave pricing as it was during the                                                   
billing cycle does not constitute a rate lock for the Renewal Term or subsequent renewal or automatic renewal 
terms, as applicable. WIN reserves the right to increase rates in accordance with Section 2 of the Service Terms 
and Conditions. 

 
2. Bill Credit.  In consideration of this Renewal Term, WIN will give the Customer                 of  

to be applied to Customer’s bill(s) after implementation of this Renewal Agreement and this 
renewal will fully resolve any billing disputes related to any and all Services provided pursuant to the Agreement. 
The credit amount will be applied to the billing account(s) with the largest share of the overall revenue as of the 
Effective Date of this Renewal Addendum. 

 
3. Impacted Accounts.  This Renewal Term applies to all the billing account number(s) listed below. All accounts will 

be updated to a coterminous contract end date, regardless of current individual contract end dates. Please note 
that service descriptions on the Customer bill(s) will change. 

Account Number(s): 
 

  
 
 

4. Early Termination Liability.  If Customer terminates the Agreement after commencement of the Renewal Term 
for any reason other than for cause, Customer shall incur liability for early termination as set forth in the 
Agreement, as well as the full amount of any applicable credit(s), should they apply. 

 
5. Applicable Terms and Conditions. The Service Terms and Conditions, which can be accessed at: 

https://www.windstreamenterprise.com/legal/service-terms-and-conditions/ shall apply and govern the 
provision of Services during the term of this Agreement and any subsequent service term, including how these 
terms may change in the future. To the extent there is a conflict between these incorporated terms and the 
terms of this Addendum, the terms of this Addendum shall control. 

 
6. Miscellaneous.  Any changes to the Agreement necessary to conform the Agreement to this Addendum are 

hereby deemed to be made with the understanding that should the Customer have any disconnect, conversion or 
account change(s) in process, WIN reserves the right to negate this Agreement or if it was generated in error or 
based on faulty data. This Addendum supersedes and replaces all prior and contemporaneous agreements, terms 
and conditions, discussions and understandings, whether written or oral, concerning the subject matter hereof, 
with the understanding, this Addendum does not modify any terms and conditions that exist in the original 
Agreement in respect to rate adjustments. Handwritten modifications to this Addendum are not binding on 
either WIN or Customer. This Addendum is not effective until executed by an authorized representative of each 
party. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: BC6E156A-6508-482F-BADB-6DDD075BAB46

CITY OF BOLIVAR

$16,076.52one (1) credit(s)

April, 2022

first (1st) month

214596052

209991349-214596052-OS12X48-2204-220609

forty-eight (48) months

https://www.windstreamenterprise.com/legal/service-terms-and-conditions/


RENEWAL ADDENDUM 

2 of 2 

 

 
© 2022 Windstream Intellectual Property Services, LLC. 

 

 

 
 

This Renewal Agreement offer will expire in seven (7) calendar days from the date issued and will not be accepted after 
that time. 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, WIN and Customer have executed this Addendum by their duly authorized representatives, on the day and year 

indicated below. 
 

Customer:  Address:   
 
 

Customer Authorized Signature       Print Name/Title         Date 
 
 

Windstream Acceptance                       Print Name/Title                          Date 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Confidential and Proprietary Rev Date: 2022-02-03 
Extension Date:   

DocuSign Envelope ID: BC6E156A-6508-482F-BADB-6DDD075BAB46

07/08/2022 12:48:53

Brent Watkins 7/13/2022

 PO Box 9, Bolivar, MO 65613CITY OF BOLIVAR

Sarah Balducci/ Order Acceptance Team 7/13/2022



Page 1 of 2 

ORDINANCE COVER SHEET 
 
Bill No. 2022-51      Ordinance No.  
 

“AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH  
QUARLES SUPPLY CO, INC FOR PURCHASE OF TWO (2) KUBOTA 

L4060HST-LE TRACTORS, EACH WITH A FRONT END LOADER,   
ONE (1) FOR GOLF COURSEAND ONE (1) FOR AIRPORT.” 

 
 
Filed for public inspection on _________________.  
 
First reading _____ In Full; _____ By Title on ________________. 
 
Second reading _____ In Full; _____ By Title on ____________________. 
 
Vote by the Board of Aldermen on _______________: 
 
______ Aye; _____ Nay; ______ Abstain 
 
______ Approved by the Mayor on _______________. 
 
______ Vetoed by the Mayor on _______________________. 
 
Board of Aldermen Vote to Override Veto on ______________________. 
 
_____ Aye; ______ Nay; ______ Abstain 
 
Bill Effective Date: ____________________.  
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Bill No. 2022-51      Ordinance No.  
 

“AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH  
QUARLES SUPPLY CO, INC FOR PURCHASE OF TWO (2) KUBOTA 

L4060HST-LE TRACTORS, EACH WITH A FRONT END LOADER,   
ONE (1) FOR GOLF COURSEAND ONE (1) FOR AIRPORT.” 

 
Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of the City of Bolivar, Missouri, as follows:  
 
Section I: The City is hereby authorized to enter into an agreement with Quarles Supply 
Co, Inc. for the purchase of two (2) Kubota L4060HST-LE Tractors, each with front end 
loaders, one (1) for the Golf Course and one (1) for the Airport; with such contract 
pricing and terms to be in the form attached hereto as Exhibit “A” and made a part hereof 
by reference.   
 
Section II: The Mayor and City Clerk are hereby authorized and directed to enter into an 
agreement as described above for and on behalf of the City.  
 
Section III: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by 
the Board of Aldermen and approval by the Mayor. 
 
 
     __________________________________  
     Christopher Warwick, Mayor  
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
_________________________________ 
Paula Henderson, City Clerk 
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All OpenAire buildings are custom designed and built using our 
proprietary aluminum extrusions, dyes and motors.


As owners change, our phased service approach allows long term or 
new owners the comfort of on-going reliable service.


OpenAire buildings require service and maintenance by OpenAire’s 
trained professionals, this allows us to trouble shoot, with the support 
of our entire design and engineering departments, to ensure that all of 

our buildings are operational indefinitely.
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ORDINANCE COVER SHEET 
 
Bill No. 2022-52     Ordinance No. __________ 
 

“AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO THE HAY 
CULTIVATION AGREEMENT WITH JEREMY MCCARTHY FOR 

ADJUSTMENT OF FEES FOR CULTIVATION AT AIRPORT PROPERTY.” 
 
Filed for public inspection on ______________________.  
 
First reading _____ In Full; _____ By Title on  ____________________. 
 
Second reading _____ In Full; _____ By Title on __________________. 
 
Vote by the Board of Aldermen on ____________________: 
 
______ Aye; _____ Nay; ______ Abstain 
 
______ Approved by the Mayor on ____________________. 
 
______ Vetoed by the Mayor on _______________________. 
 
Board of Aldermen Vote to Override Veto on ______________________. 
 
_____ Aye; ______ Nay; ______ Abstain 
 
Bill Effective Date: ____________________.  
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Bill No. 2022-52     Ordinance No. ____________ 
 

“AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO THE HAY 
CULTIVATION AGREEMENT WITH JEREMY MCCARTHY FOR 

ADJUSTMENT OF FEES FOR CULTIVATION AT AIRPORT PROPERTY.” 
 
Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of the City of Bolivar, Missouri, as follows:  
 
Section I: The City is hereby authorized to enter into an amendment to the existing hay 
cultivation agreement with Jeremy McCarthy for adjustment of fees for cultivation at 
airport property; with such contract addendum to be in the form attached hereto as 
Exhibit “A” and made a part hereof by reference.   
 
Section II: The City hereby ratifies and confirms said contract addendum as described 
above for and on behalf of the City.  
 
Section III: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by 
the Board of Aldermen and approval by the Mayor. 
 
 
    __________________________________  
    Christopher Warwick, Mayor  
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
_________________________________ 
Paula Henderson, City Clerk 
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AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR HAY CULTIVATION 
 

This Amendment to the Agreement for Hay Cultivation (the “Amendment”) is made and entered 
into between the CITY OF BOLIVAR, MISSOURI, (hereinafter referred to as “City”), and JEREMY 
MCCARTHY, individually (hereinafter referred to as the “Independent Contractor”).  
 

WHEREAS, the City and the Independent Contractor entered into an Agreement for Hay 
Cultivation on or about October 24, 2018 whereby the Independent Contractor agreed to cultivate hay 
crops on “All that part of the Bolivar Municipal Airport Property that is not used for air operations, 
including skydiving activities, or regularly mowed by the City or its contractors” (hereinafter referred to 
as the “Agreement”); and 

 
WHEREAS, the City intends to construct and maintain a grass air strip that will be used for air 

operations, the location and approximate size of which is described in Exhibit “A” attached hereto and 
incorporated herein by reference; and 

 
WHEREAS, the maintenance of the grass air strip by the City/SOAR will reduce the area to be 

cultivated as set forth in the initial Agreement by approximately seven percent (7%); and 
 
WHEREAS, the City and the Independent Contractor desire to amend the Agreement by 

reflecting a reduction in the payment due to the City by the Independent Contractor by seven percent 
(7%) for the calendar years of 2022 and 2023 to reflect the reduction of the area required to be cultivated 
by the Independent Contractor. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY AND THE INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR  
MUTUALLY AGREE TO THE FOLLOWING TERMS. 

 
1.  Modification of Agreement:  The Agreement between the parties is hereby modified as follows: 
 

a. Property to be Cultivated Does Will Not Include Grass Airstrip:   The City and the 
Independent Contractor acknowledge and agree that, from and after the date of this Amendment, 
the area to be cultivated under the Agreement will not include the area planned for a grass airstrip 
at the City’s airport as shown on Exhibit “A” attached hereto and incorporated herein by 
reference. 
 

b. Consideration for Agreement for 2022 and 2023:  The terms of Section three (3) are hereby 
amended as follows: 
 
(i) Independent Contractor will make an annual lump sum payment to the City on or before 

August 1, 2022 in the amount of:  $ 6,511.00. 
 

(ii) Independent Contractor will make an annual lump sum payment to the City on or before 
August 1, 2023 in the amount of:  $ 6,511.00. 

 
2.  Effective Date of this Amendment:  The terms of this Amendment will become effectively 
immediately upon execution by both parties. 
 
3.  Agreement to Otherwise Remain in Full Force and Effect:  The Agreement will in all other 
respects not specifically modified herein remain in full force and effect. 
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THIS IS A BINDING LEGAL DOCUMENT.  BEFORE SIGNING BELOW, THE PARTIES TO THIS 
AGREEMENT DECLARE THAT THEY ARE OF SOUND MIND AND ARE OTHERWISE 
LEGALLY CAPABLE OF ENTERING INTO THIS AGREEMENT, THAT THEY HAVE 
COMPLETELY READ THIS INSTRUMENT, AND THAT THEY FULLY UNDERSTAND ALL OF 
THE TERMS CONTAINED HERIN.    
 
CITY OF BOLIVAR, MISSOURI 
 
 
_________________________________  _________________________ 
Justin Ballard, President of the Board   DATE 
 
 
 
ATTEST 
 
_________________________________ 
Paula Henderson, City Clerk 
 
 
 
 
INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR 
 
 
_________________________________  _________________________ 
Jeremy McCarthy     DATE 
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ORDINANCE COVER SHEET 
 
Bill No. 2022-53     Ordinance No. __________ 
 
“AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF BOLIVAR, MISSOURI, REAFFIRMING 

THE GROSS RECEIPTS TAX TO BE IMPOSED UPON ELECTRIC 
CORPORATIONS CONDUCTING BUSINESS WITHIN THE CITY.” 

 
Filed for public inspection on ______________________.  
 
First reading _____ In Full; _____ By Title on  ____________________. 
 
Second reading _____ In Full; _____ By Title on __________________. 
 
Vote by the Board of Aldermen on ____________________: 
 
______ Aye; _____ Nay; ______ Abstain 
 
______ Approved by the Mayor on ____________________. 
 
______ Vetoed by the Mayor on _______________________. 
 
Board of Aldermen Vote to Override Veto on ______________________. 
 
_____ Aye; ______ Nay; ______ Abstain 
 
Bill Effective Date: ____________________.  



Page 2 of 3 

Bill No. 2022-53    Ordinance No. ____________ 
 
“AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF BOLIVAR, MISSOURI, REAFFIRMING 

THE GROSS RECEIPTS TAX TO BE IMPOSED UPON ELECTRIC 
CORPORATIONS CONDUCTING BUSINESS WITHIN THE CITY.” 

 
 WHEREAS, the Missouri Public Service Commission (PSC) has granted a tariff 
increase in excess of seven percent (7%) to the Empire District Electric Company d/b/a 
Liberty (hereinafter referred to as “Liberty”); and 
 
 WHEREAS, tariff increases in excess of 7 percent trigger certain requirements 
under § 393.275 RSMo. to either roll back the rate of gross receipts taxes imposed by 
cities on Liberty or to pass an ordinance maintaining the existing rates despite the 
increase in the gross receipts to Liberty as a result of the tariff increase; and 
 
 WHEREAS, Section 393.275 RSMo. requires cities to roll back the rate of the 
gross receipts tax within sixty (60) days of the effective date of the tariff increase unless 
such cities pass an ordinance to maintain the existing rate; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the PSC has established the effective date of the tariff increase 
granted to Liberty as June 1, 2022, and sixty (60) days from that date is July 31, 2022 
 
NOW, Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of the City of Bolivar, Missouri, as 
follows:  
 
Section I: The gross receipts tax imposed upon Liberty shall be maintained at its existing 
rate of three percent (3%), despite the tariff increase awarded by the PSC to Liberty 
effective on June 1, 2022.   
 
Section II: All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed, 
but shall otherwise remain in full force and effect.  
 
Section III: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by 
the Board of Aldermen and approval by the Mayor. 
 
 
    __________________________________  
    Chirstopher Warwick, Mayor  
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
_________________________________ 
Paula Henderson, City Clerk 
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CERTIFICATION 
 
I, Paula Henderson, do hereby certify that I am the duly appointed and acting City Clerk 
for the City of Bolivar, Missouri; that the foregoing Ordinance No. __________ was 
adopted by the Board or Aldermen and thereafter approved by the Mayor and became 
effective on ________________, 2022; and that said Ordinance remains in full force and 
effect, having never been altered, amended nor repealed.  
 
 
    ___________________________________  
    Paula Henderson, City Clerk  
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